GENERAL NOTES

FIRE DEPARTMENT GENERAL NOTES

GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS PRIOR
TO STARTING WORK, INCLUDING UTILITIES AND ALL OTHER WORKS AND FACILITIES THAT
AFFECT THIS PROJECT. ANY DISCREPANCIES, CONFLICTS OR OMISSIONS ETC. SHALL BE
REPORTED TO THE ARCHITECT OR DESIGNER OF THIS PROJECT BEFORE PROCEEDING
WITH THE WORK. NO ALLOWANCE SHALL BE MADE FOR ANY EXTRA EXPENSE OR
EXTENSION OF THE TIME DUE TO CONTRACTOR'S FAILURE OR EXTENSION OF TIME DUE TO
CONTRACTOR'S FAILURE OR NEGLECT OF COMPLETE EXAMINATION OF THE JOB SITE.

CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT AREAS FROM DAMAGE WHICH MAY OCCUR DURING
CONSTRUCTION. ANY DAMAGE TO NEW AND EXISTING CONSTRUCTION STRUCTURE OR
EQUIPMENT SHALL BE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY AND SHALL BE IMMEDIATELY
REPAIRED OR REPLACED TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE OWNER AT THE EXPENSE OF THE
G.C.

ALL CONSTRUCTION WORK, ARCHITECTURAL, MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, ETC. SHALL
CONFORM TO THE CITY BUILDING CODE LATEST EDITION AS WELL AS ALL OTHER
GOVERNING CODES AND REGULATIONS.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT TO THE OWNER DETAIL CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULE
INDICATING PHASING OF THE WORK FROM START TO FINISH OF THE PROJECT, INCLUDING
A CRITICAL PATH SCHEDULE.

ALL DIMENSIONS ARE FROM FINISH FACE TO FINISH FACE, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

ALL WORK LISTED, SHOWN OR IMPLIED ON ANY CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENT SHALL BE
SUPPLIED AND INSTALLED BY THE G.C. EXCEPT WHERE OTHERWISE NOTED. THE G.C.
SHALL CLOSELY COORDINATE HIS WORK WITH THAT OF OTHER SUB-CONTRACTORS.

PERMITS - THE CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN AND PAY FOR THE BUILDING PERMIT. EACH
SUB-CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN AND PAY FOR SUCH PERMITS, LICENSES AND
INSPECTIONS NECESSARY FOR PERFORMANCE OF HIS WORK AND INCLUDE THOSE IN THE
COST OF THE WORK TO THE OWNER.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE THE MINIMUM INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS SET FORTH
IN ARTICLE Il A.ILA. DOCUMENTS A201, GENERAL CONDITIONS OF THE CONTRACT FOR
CONSTRUCTION.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN A CURRENT AND COMPLETE SET OF CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS ON THE JOB SITE DURING ALL PHASES OF CONSTRUCTION FOR USE BY ALL
TRADES AND SHALL PROVIDE ALL SUB-CONTRACTORS WITH CURRENT CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS AS REQUIRED.

THE G.C. SHALL REMOVE ALL RUBBISH AND WASTE MATERIALS ON A REGULAR BASIS OF
ALL SUB-CONTRACTORS AND TRADES.THE G.C SHALL EXERCISE STRICT CONTROL OVER
JOB CLEANING THROUGHOUT CONSTRUCTION, INCLUDING FINAL CLEAN UP UPON
COMPLETION OF WORK.

IT SHALL BE UNDERSTOOD, UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED, THAT ALL MATERIALS AND
WORKMANSHIP SHALL BE GUARANTEED FOR A PERIOD OF ONE YEAR FROM THE
ACCEPTANCE OF THE PROJECT BY THE OWNER.

THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS ARE PROVIDED TO ILLUSTRATE THE DESIGN AND
GENERAL TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION DESIRED AND IMPLY THE FINEST QUALITY OF
CONSTRUCTION, MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP. THE G.C IN ASSUMING RESPONSIBILITY
FOR THE WORK INDICATED SHALL COMPLY WITH THE SPIRIT AS WELL AS THE LETTER IN
WHICH THEY WERE DRAWN.

CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE PROTECTION DURING CONSTRUCTION IN ACCORDANCE
WITH 2019 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE

GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO FLASH PATCH FOR CARPET INSTALLATION TO PROVIDE AN
EVEN SURFACE.

IN SOUND RATED ROOMS, ALL WALL AND SOUND PENETRATIONS FOR PIPES DUCTS AND
OUTLETS SHALL BE SEALED WITH AN ACOUSTIC SEALANT, AND CONCEALED OR RECESSED
FIXTURES SHALL BE COVERED OR BACKED WITH A SOUND ATTENUATION BLANKET.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY BLOCKING, BACKING, FRAMING,
HANGERS OR OTHER SUPPORT FOR ALL FIXTURES, EQUIPMENT, CABINETRY, FURNISHING
AND ALL OTHER ITEMS THAT REQUIRE THE SAME.

MAXIMUM LOAD OCCUPANCY SIGNS SHALL BE FURNISHED AND INSTALLED AS REQUIRED
BY THE 2019 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE.

DOOR OPENINGS IN GYPSUM BOARD PARTITIONS NOT DIMENSIONED ARE TO BE LOCATED
CENTER OF SPACE OR WITHIN 6" OF ADJOINING PARTITION.

ALL SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS USED ON THE DRAWINGS ARE CONSIDERED
CONSTRUCTION STANDARDS. IF THE CONTRACTOR HAS QUESTIONS REGARDING THE
SAME, CONTACT THE ARCHITECT OR DESIGNER FOR CLARIFICATION.

ALL ITEMS TO BE NEW UNLESSOTHERWISE NOTED.

IT 1S THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO INSURE THAT INSTALLATION METHODS
CONFORM TO ALL BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS. THE MATERIALS SPECIFIED ARE
INTENDED TO MEET CODE REQUIREMENTS AND DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN THE
CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS AND CODE REQUIREMENTS SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE
ATTENTIONS OF THE ARCHITECT OR DESIGNER BY THE CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO
PROCEEDING WITH WORK.

UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS, DIMENSIONS GOVERN. LARGE
SCALE DETAILS GOVERN OVER SMALL SCALE DETAILS.

NO SUBSTITUTIONS OF SPECIFIED MATERIALS SHALL BE PERMITTED WITHOUT FIRST
SUBMITTING SPECIFICATIONS, SAMPLES AND COST IMPACT TO THE ARCHITECT OR
DESIGNER FOR APPROVAL.

AT THE TIME OF BID SUBMITTAL, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ADVISE THE ARCHITECT OR
DESIGNER (IN WRITING) OF ANY SPECIFIED MATERIALS OR EQUIPMENT WHICH ARE EITHER
UNAVAILABLE OR WILL CAUSE A DELAY IN THE CONSTRUCTION COMPLETION SCHEDULE.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN DRAWINGS AND
ACTUAL FIELD CONDITIONS TO THE ARCHITECT OR DESIGNER WITH WRITTEN REQUEST
FOR INFORMATION FORM (RFI).

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AND INSTALL ROUGH PLUMBING AND FINAL HOOK-UP
FOR ALL SPECIFIED FIXTURES AND APPLIANCES AND SHALL SUPPLY ALL SUCH FIXTURES
AND APPLIANCES, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY REQUIRED LOCATIONS OF ALL NECESSARY ACCESS
PANELS; IN PARTITIONS, FLOORS OR CEILINGS; AND COORDINATE EXACT LOCATION WITH
ARCHITECT OR DESIGNER.

JUST PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF CARPET AND WINDOW COVERING, THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL MAINTAIN THE SPACE IN BROOM CLEAN CONDITION WHETHER OR NOT
INSTALLATION OF CARPET AND WINDOW COVERING ARE RESPONSIBILITY OR THE
CONTRACTOR.

CONTRACTOR SHALL LEAVE THE BUILDING IN A LOCKABLE CONDITION DURING THE
PERIOD OF HIS WORK WHEN CONTRACTOR'S WORKERS ARE NOT ACTUALLY ON THE JOB.

DEACTIVATE ALL UTILITY LINES IN CONTRACT AREA BEFORE STARTING WORK AND
SECURE PERMISSION FROM OWNER PRIOR TO DEACTIVATION.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PATCH, REPAIR, REPLACE AND/OR REFINISH ANY EXISTING
CONSTRUCTION IN THE CONTRACT AREA.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL WORK SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS UNLESS
SPECIFICALLY NOTED OTHERWISE AS NOT IN CONTRACT "N.Il.C."

THE BUILDING SHALL COMPLY WITH TITLE 24, CHAPTER 11B ACCESSIBLE REQUIREMENTS
IN ENTRANCE PATH OF TRAVEL TO AREA BEING REMODELED AND RESTROOMS.

ANY REVISION OR ADDITIONAL WORK REQUIRED BY THE CLIENT, FIELD CONDITIONS OR
LOCAL GOVERNING AUTHORITIES SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE OWNER
BEFORE PROCEEDING REGARDLESS OF COST, TIME OR MATERIAL INCREASE.

ENTERING INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH THE OWNER INDICATES THAT THE CONTRACTOR(S)
HAVE VISITED THE JOB SITE, FAMILIARIZED THEMSELVES WITH EXISTING CONDITIONS
AND REVIEWED THE SAME WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

ANY AND ALL REVISIONS SHALL BE WRITTEN IN A CHANGE ORDER FORM AND APPROVED
AND AUTHORIZED BY THE ARCHITECT OR DESIGNER BEFORE BEGINNING WORK.

ELEVATOR DOORS SHALL NOT OPEN DIRECTLY INTO ONE HOUR CORRIDORS
(TITLE 24 C.F.C AND C.A.C)

WHENEVER THE BUILDING IS OCCUPIED, EXIT SIGNS SHALL BE LIGHTED SO
THAT THEY ARE CLEARLY VISIBLE.

EXIT SIGNS SHALL BE ELECTRICALLY ILLUMINATED AND THE TWO LAMPS SHALL
BE ENERGIZED FROM SEPARATE CIRCUITS. ILLUMINATION SHALL NORMALLY BE
PROVIDED BY THE PREMISES WIRING SYSTEM. IN THE EVENT OF FAILURE OF
THE SYSTEM, ILLUMINATION SHALL BE AUTOMATICALLY PROVIDED FROM AN
EMERGENCY SYSTEM. EMERGENCY LIGHTING SHALL GIVE A VALUE OF ONE
FOOT CANDLE AT FLOOR LEVEL. (TITLE 24 C.A.C).

EXIT PATH LIGHTING SHALL BE PROVIDED FROM STAIRWAY, HALLWAY, EXIT
PASSAGEWAY AND EGRESS TO A PUBLIC WAY ANYTIME THE BUILDING IS
OCCUPIED.

A PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHER SHALL BE INSTALL IN NEW AND EXISTING
GROUP B OCCUPANCIES PER CFC 906 WITH A RATING OF NOT LESS THAN 2-
A10BC WITHIN 75 TRAVEL DISTANCE TO ALL PORTIONS OF THE BUILDING ON
EACH FLOOR

A PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHER WITH A RATING OF NOT LESS THAN 2-A10BC
WITHIN 75' TRAVEL DISTANCE TO ALL PORTIONS OF THE BUILDING ON EACH
FLOOR SHALL BE PROVIDED DURING CONSTRUCTION.

DIRECTIONAL EXIT SIGNAGE SHALL BE SUBJECT TO FIELD APPROVAL BY LOCAL
JURISDICTION AND MUST BE INTERNALLY ILLUMINATED.

INTERIOR WALL AND CEILING FINISHES FOR EXIT CORRIDORS SHALL NOT
EXCEED A FLAME SPREAD CLASSIFICATION OF 75 (CLASS II).

ANY DECORATION USED SHALL BE NON-COMBUSTIBLE OR FLAME RETARDANT
TREATED IN AN APPROVED MANNER (CURTAINS, DRAPES, SHADES, HANGINGS,
ETC.).

EXIT CORRIDORS AND EXTERIOR EXIT BALCONIES SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 44"
WIDE (TITLE 24).

AND EXIT WALKWAY WITH A MINIMUM WIDTH OR 44" SHALL BE MAINTAINED
CONTINUOUSLY TO A PUBLIC WAY.

EXIT PATHS OR WALKWAYS TO PUBLIC WAYS SHALL BE CLEARLY DELINEATED.
EXIT PATHS MAY BE DELINEATED BY PAINTED LINES, RAILING, BARRIER POSTS,
WALKS OR OTHER APPROVED MEANS.

EXIT DOORS SHALL SWING IN THE DIRECTION OF EGRESS TRAVEL WHEN
SERVING 50 OR MORE PERSONS AND IN ANY HAZARDOUS AREA OR GROUP "E"
OCCUPANCY (TITLE 24, C.F.C AND C.A.C).

EVERY EXIT DOOR SHALL BE OPERABLE FROM THE INSIDE WITHOUT THE USE
OF A KEY, TOOL OR SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE OR EFFORT. PROVIDE SELF-
RELEASING LOCKING DEVICES ON ALL EXIT DOORS.
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PROVIDE EXIT SIGNS AND DIRECTIONAL EXIT SIGNS WITH A MINIMUM OF 6" PROJECT DIRECTORY PROJECT DATA
HIGH BY 3/4" STROKE IN BLOCK LETTERS ON A CONTRASTING BACKGROUND AREAS BREAKDOWN
INDICATE (TITLE 24).
OWNER: ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING:
INTERIOR WALL AND CEILING FINISHES FOR ALL INTERIOR ROOMS SHALL NOT JAMES KAO NEIL TILLSON FOSTER
EXCEED AN END POINT FLAME RATING OF 200 (CLASS III). . é
1690 HAYES AVE. (CONTACT: SHANE FOSTER) EXISTING BUILDING USE INDUSTRIAL / LIGHT MANUFACTURING
INTERIOR WALL AND CEILING FOR EXIT CORRIDORS SHALL NOT EXCEED AN LONG BEACH, CALIFORNIA 90813 6477 EL PASEO STREET 1690 Hayes
END POINT FLAME OF 75 (CLASS II). LONG BEACH, CA 90815 ROOM NO. USE SQFT  UNITS
DESIGNER: PH: (909) 2418370
EggXIT?gNESMAEFf?REgVCEYDEE;@EI%AI\ETEOEBFI) SIGNAGE REQUIRED TO BE POSTED AT VAN ElS 01 OFFICE 246 SQFT. | PROPOSED BUILDING USE INDUSTRIAL / WAREHOUSE
' 02 RECEIVING AREA 251 SQFT. PROPOSED OCCUPANCY CLASSIKICATION  BUSINESS & STORAGE
S A AU ROORSHALL | |ONG BEAGH, CALIFORNIA 90802 DIONGO (GONTAGT: HUNTER DION) 03 WAREHOUSE 2333 SOFT. | PROPOSED OCCUPANCYGROUPA 8 = orniee
OGCUPIED." PH: (562) 436 5200 ( ' ) 04 UNISEX RESTROOM 50 SQFT. R [— STORAGE (THE STORING OF ITEMS CONSIST OF
403 EAST BALBOA BLVD 05 SERVICE ROOM 12 SQFT. HOUSEHOLD PRODUCTS SUCH AS CLOTING, CLEANING
OMAR GARZA, SE, LEED AP PH: (714) 501 3466 06 WATER HEATER ROOM 9 SQFT.
NEW AND EXISTING BUILDING SHALL HAVE APPROVED ADDRESS NUMBERS. NOUS ENGINEERING. INC. ELECTRICAL ROOM 41 SOFT A QUANTITIES OF THESE PRODUCTS VARIES, BUT IT IS
BUILDING NUMBERS OR APPROVED BUILDING IDENTIFICATION SHALL BE ’ 07 QFT. REASONABLE TO THINK IN TERMS OF SEVERAL BOXES
PLACED IN A POSITION THAT IS PLAINLY LEGIBLE AND VISIBLE FROM THE 507 WEST 7TH STREET. SUITE 701 WALLS 192 SQFT.
STREET OR ROAD FRONTING THE PROPERTY, CONTRASTING WITH THEIR LOS ANGELES. CALIFORINA 90014 PER WOOD PALLET
BACKGROUND. NUMBERS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 4" HIGH WITH A MINIMUM PH: (213) 627 6687 X 104 GROSS AREA 3,134 SQFT.
STROKE OF 1/2". WHERE ACCESS IS BY MEANS OF A PUBLIC ROAD AND THE
BUILDING CANNOT BE VIEWED FROM THE PUBLIC WAY; A MONUMENT, POLE OR
OTHER SIGN OR MEANS SHALL BE USED TO IDENTIFY THE STRUCTURE (C.F.C. SHEET INDEX SCOPE OF WORK TENANT IMPROVEMENT ENCOMPASSING NEW PARTITION
505.1). CODE NOTES
WALLS, DOORS, FINISHES, LIGHT FIXTURES, ELECTRICAL,
ADDRESS SHALL BE VISIBLE FROM THE STREET. PLUMBING AND MECHANICAL FOR THE USE AND OPERATIONS
A0.0 COVER SHEET
KNOX BOX REQUIRED TO BE INSTALLED AND UPDATED WITH NEW KEYS. PROJECT LOGATION: JURISDICTION: AO A GENERAL NOTES OF A NEW LIQUIDATIONS AUCTION BUSINESS USING THE
; : 702 GENERAL NOTES SPACE AS A WAREHOUSE FOR THE STORAGE AND RESALE
EMERGENCY EVACUATION SIGNAGE REQUIRED TO BE POSTED AT LOCATIONS 1690 HAYES AVE CITY OF LONG BEACH A0.3 ADA GENERAL NOTES OF ITS PRODUCTS
APPROVED BY THE FIRE DEPARTMENT. LONG BEACH, CA 90813 :
A0.4 ADA GENERAL NOTES
DO NOT UNDERCUT FIRE RATED DOORS. EXIT DOORS MUST BE TIED IN TO THE A0.5 BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES BUILDING TYPE TYPE V B - NON SPRINKLERED
FIRE SAFETY SYSTEM. REFERENCE GODES: A10 SITE PLAN
A1.1 EXITING PLAN
MASTER DIRECTORY TO UPDATE WITH NEW SUITE #S. NUMBER OF STORIES 1
A2.0 1ST FLOOR PLAN - AS BUILT/DEMO & PROPOSED
PROVIDE A COPY OF APPROVED NEW FLOOR PLANS FOR TENANT INSIDE FIRE EEL'JL,\%'}',\?GCSSS'E: 2813 gﬁHEgEmf\ gﬂ:tgmg 888EjﬁSCVYALTA?)TV@TFHAgT&EEE\DMEND A3.0 1ST FLOOR RCP - AS BUILT/DEMO & PROPOSED
CONTROL ROOM. MECHANICAL CODE: 2019 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE/UMC IAPMO WITH STATE ADMEND A3.1 AS BUILT / DEMO ROOF PLAN TOTAL BUILDING AREA
ELECTRICAL CODE: 2019 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE/NEC IAPMO WITH STATE ADMEND A4.0 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS - AS BUILT & PROPOSED
FIRE CODE: 2019 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE/IFC A4.1 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS - AS BUILT & PROPOSED
LIFE SAFETY CODE: 2019 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE/IFC AE.O BUILDING SECTIONS - AS BUILT & PROPOSED OCCUPANT LOAD 1690 HAYES
ACCESSIBILITY CODE: 2019 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (TITLE 24, PART 2) ' UNDER "B" OCCUPANCY
DEFERRED SUBMITTALS ENERGY CODE: 2019 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE A6.0 1ST FLOOR FINISH, POWER & DATA PLAN - PROPOSED UNDER "S-1" OCCUPANCY
LOCAL CODE: CITY OF LONG BEACH ZONING MUNICIPAL A7.0 INTERIOR ELEVATIONS & DETAILS - PROPOSED -
CALGREEN: 2019 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING CODE A8.0 PROPOSED - SCHEDULES TOTAL OCCUPANTS
PLANS FOR DEFERRED SUBMITTAL ITEMS SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE CITY
AT LEAST 60 DAYS PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. THE DEFERRED SUBMITTAL EXITS REQUIRED
ITEMS SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED UNTIL THE DEFERRED SUBMITTAL
DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY THE RESPECTIVE EXITS PROVIDED
BUILDING OFFICIAL. ALL DEFERRED DOCUMENTS SHALL BEAR A NOTATION
INDICATING THE DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN REVIEWED BY THE REGISTERED
DESIGN PROFESSIONAL (ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER OF RECORD) AND HAVE PROPERTY LEGA DESCRIPTION EXISTING PARKING SPACES
BEEN FOUND TO BE IN GENERAL CONFORMANCE WITH THE DESIGN OF THE GRANDFATHERED PARKING SPACES 7
BUILDING. NEW ADDITIONAL PARKING SPACES APPROVED
A LOS ANGELES COUNTY ASSESSORS RECORDS: TOTAL PARKING SPACES PROVIDED By phyin at 12:20 pm, Apr 18, 2023
TRACK NO 2600 LOT 25 BLK 7 (GRANDFATHERED) 7
ACCESSIBILITY: TOTAL PARKING SPACES REQUIRED 3 Robert Tinsley - Fire Life Safety Plan Check
PROJECT IN GENERAL COMPLIANCE WITH CBC CHAPTER 11B REQUIREMENTS.
SURPLUS PARKING 4 (
By Robert Tinsley at 8:54 am, Apr 21, 2023
VICINITY MAP ACCESSIBILITY )/ i i
PLUMBING FIXTURES COUNT | CERTIFY THAT THE PRIMARY PATH OF TRAVEL TO THE SPECIFIC AREA OF ALTERATION,
OCCUPANT BUTHTUBS OR - O — © STRUCTURAL REPAIR OR ADDITION FROM THE PUBLIC WAY OR ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACE
LOAD WATER CLOSETS URINALS LAVATORIES DRINKING SERVICE SINK i AS INDICATED ON THE PLANS DOES NOT INCLUDE STEPS OR A SLOPE EXCEEDING 1:20 EXCEPT
OCCUPANCY CTOR FOR | OCCUPANTS |  (FIXTURES PER | (FIXTURES PER | (FIXTURES PER SHOWERS | £ NTAINS/FACILITIES | OR LAUNDRY ¢ N s WHERE ACCESS IS PROVIDED A RAMP WITH 1:12 MAXIMUM SLOPE, ACCESSIBLE ELEVATOR OR
AREAS TO CONSIDER BY OCCUPANCY GROUP | CLASSIFICATION | sqFT. | ACTORFOR ( ( ( (FIXTURES PER / kstop 3 ? OTHERWISE GRANTED BY AN UNREASONABLE HARDSHIP EXEMPTION. | UNDERSTAND THAT IF
GROUP PLUMBING PERSON) PERSON) PERSON) PERSON) (FIXTURES PER PERSON) TRAY "/ .. | THE PRIMARY PATH OF TRAVEL IS FOUND NOT TO BE AS INDICATED, SIGNIFICANT DELAYS MAY
FIXTURES , RESULT. FURTHERMORE, | CERTIFY THAT THESE PLANS WHERE PREPARE UNDER MY DIRECT
MALE | FEMALE MALE | FEMALE e SUPERVISION AND THAT THE AREA OF SPECIFIC ALTERATION, STRUCTURAL REPAIR OR ADDITION,
5 Sa6 200 5 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.03 5 INDULGING A PRIMARY ENTRANCE TO THE EXISTING BUILDING AND, WHEN APPLICABLE, SANITATION
1690 HAYES : : - : : - Barsn @ FA ES, DBINKING FOUNTAINS, SIGNS-AND PUBHC TELEPHONES SERVING THE AREA COMPLIE
S-1 2,625 5000 1 0.01 0.01 - 0.01 0.01 - 1 i 2 WITH CA 24 AORESSIBILITY REQUIRENENTS.
EXCLUDED AREAS (corridors, stairways, ramps,
restrooms, mechanical rooms, closets and walls 263 Wi st >y
’gudget owing Service L 9/26/2022
TOTALS 3,134 0.05 0.05 0 0.04 0.04 0 1 o
Q creens SIGNATURE TITLE
TOTAL REQUIRED 1 1 1 1 1 - -~ i
JAN VAN DIJS 9/26/2022
TOTAL PROVIDED 1 1 1 1 1 PROJECT
PRINT NAME DATE

1440 EAST 4TH ST
LONG BEACH, CA 90802
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GENERAL NOTES

VISIT THE SITE TO BECOME FAMILIAR WITH THE EXISTING CONDITIONS TO BETTER UNDERSTAND THE
REQUIREMENTS OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS , ELEVATIONS AND CONDITIONS
PRIOR TO BIGGINING ANY WORK AND VERIFY THE ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES. DO NOT SCALE
DRAWINGS

UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED ON THESE DRAWINGS OR IN THE PROJECT MANUAL AS BEING N.I.C. OR
EXISTING, ALL ITEMS, MATERIALS, ETC. AND INSTALLATION OF THE SAME ARE PART OF THE CONTRACT
DEFINED BY THESE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

SOLELY AS A CONVINIENCE TO THE OWNER AND CONTRACTOR, THE ARCHITECT MAY INCLUDE DOCUMENTS
(OR INCORPORATE RECOMENTATIONS) PREPARED BY CERTAIN OWNER CONSULTANTS INTO THE DOCUMENTS
ISSUED BY THE ARCHITECT. IT IS EXPRESSLY UNDERSTOOD AND AGREED THAT FOR ANY INFORMATION
PROVIDED BY SAID CONSULTANTS, THE ARCHITECT ASSUMES NO LIABILITY, REGARDLESS OF SUCH INCLUSION
SOLELY AS A CONVINIENCE TO THE OWNER AND CONTRACTOR, THE ARCHITECT MAY INCLUDE DOCUMENTS
(OR INCORPORATE RECOMENTATIONS) PREPARED BY CERTAIN OWNER CONSULTANTS INTO THE DOCUMENTS
ISSUED BY THE ARCHITECT. IT IS EXPRESSLY UNDERSTOOD AND AGREED THAT FOR ANY INFORMATION
PROVIDED BY SAID CONSULTANTS, THE ARCHITECT ASSUMES NO LIABILITY, REGARDLESS OF SUCH INCLUSION
SOLELY AS A CONVINIENCE TO THE OWNER AND CONTRACTOR, THE ARCHITECT MAY INCLUDE DOCUMENTS
(OR INCORPORATE RECOMENTATIONS) PREPARED BY CERTAIN OWNER CONSULTANTS INTO THE DOCUMENTS
ISSUED BY THE ARCHITECT. IT IS EXPRESSLY UNDERSTOOD AND AGREED THAT FOR ANY INFORMATION
PROVIDED BY SAID CONSULTANTS, THE ARCHITECT ASSUMES NO LIABILITY, REGARDLESS OF SUCH INCLUSION

THE SOIL REPORT FOR THIS PROJECT IS FOR REFERENCE ONLY. NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT, ENGINEER AND
OWNER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN THIS REPORT AND THE PLANS OF SPECIFICATIONS PRIOR TO
BEGGINING WORK.

IN THE EVENT OF DISCREPANCY BETWEEN THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS, THE MORE STRINGENT
REQUIREMENT SHALL APPLY.

ALL WORK AND MATERIAL SHALL CONFORM TO THE LATES ADOPTED UNIFORM BUILING CODE (AS AMENDED).
ALL ORDINANCES AND REGULATIONS OF THE CITY OR COUNTY WITH JURISDICTION, AND ANY SPECIAL
REQUIREMENT INDICATED IN THE BUILDING SUMMARY OR THIS GENERAL NOTES

ALL EXTERIOR SIGNAGE IS EXCLUDED FROM THIS CONTRACT. THE SIGN CONTRACTOR WILL OBTAIN
SEPARATE APPROVALS AND PERMITS FROM GOVERMENT AGENCIES FOR SIGNAGE.

PROVIDE ALL LABOR, MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT. TOOLS. TRANSPORTATION, UTILITIES, OTHER SERVICES AND
RELATED TASKS NECESSARY FOR PROPER EXECUTION OF THE CONSTRUCTION REQUIRED BY THE CONTRACT
DOCUMENTS.

ASSUME SOLE AND COMPLETE RESPONSABILITY FOR JOBSITE CONDITIONS. COMPLY WITH SAFETY
REGULATIONS AND RESTRICTIONS AS REQUIRED FOR WORKER AND PEDESTRIAN PROTECTION DURING THE
COURSE OF CONSTRUCTION OF THIS PROJECT. PROVIDE PROTECTION AS REQUIRED TO PROVENT ANY
DAMAGE TO EXISTING BUILDINGS

WITHIN AND ADJACENT TO THE JOBSITE. WHERE DAMAGE OCCURS, REPAIR OR REPLACE DAMAGED AREA(S)
AND/OR MATERIALS AS REQUIRED TO THE OWNER'S APPROVAL AT NO ADDITIONAL COST. THESE
REQUIREMENTS SHALL APPLY CONTINUOUSLY AND NOT BE LIMETED TO NORMAL HOURS.

BRING ANY REVISION OR ADDITIONAL WORK REQUIRED BY FIELD CONDITIONS OR LOCAL GOVERNING
AUTHORITIES TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT BEFORE PROCEEDING

VERIFY THE SIZE AND LOCATION OF ALL UTILITIY LINES AND STUBS TO THE BUILDING(S) THAT ARE INDICATED
ON THE PLANS. BRIND UTILITY LINES (WATER, SEWER, GAS, ELECTRICAL, ETC.) INTO THE BUILDING, FRON
DETERMINATION POINTS AS INDICATED ON THE SITE PLANS, READY FOR SERVICE. PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT
OF THIS WORK, BRING ANY

DISCREPANCIES TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT.

PRIOR TO PLACEMENT OF CONCRETE FOOTINGS AND SLABS, RETAINS THE SERVICES OF A REGISTERED
RPOFETIONAL CIVIL ENGINEER OR A LICENSED LAND SERVEYOR TO INSPECT THE FORMS FOR FOOTING
PLACEMENT, LOCATION OF BUILDING PAD AND ELEVATION OF FINISHED FLOOR. SUBMIT SIGNED
DOCUMENTATION TO THE ARCHITECT THAT THE FORGOING

CONFORM WITH THE APPROVED DRAWINGS. (SEE SAMPLE FORM IN THE PROJECT MANUAL).

NO ADDITIONAL ROOF OPENING OR ROOR MAINTED EQUIPMENT BEYOND THAT WHICI IS SHOWN ON THESE
PLANS SHALL BE ALLOWED WITHOUT WRITTEM CONSENT OF THE ARCHITECT AND/OR STRUCTURAL
ENGINEER.

NO STRUCTURAL MEMBER SHALL BE CUT FOT PIPES, A.C. DUCTS,ETC., UNLESS SPECIFICALLY DETAILED
AND/OR APPROVED BY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

ALL SHOP WELDINGS SHALL BE DONE IN A CERTEFY LICENSED SHOP. ALS FIELD WELDING SHALL BE DONE
ONLY BY LICENSED WELDERS UNDER CONTINUOUS SPECIAL INSPECTION, WITH CERTIFICATE ISSUED AS
REQUIRED BY THE BUILDING OFFICIAL.

WHERE LARGER STUDS AND/OR FURRING ARE REQUIRED TO COVER STUDS, DUCTS, PIPING, COLUMNS,
SADDLES, BOLTS, CONDUIT, ETC., THE LARGER SIZE STUD AND/OR FURRING SHALL EXTEND THE FULL LENGTH
AND HEIGHT OF THE SURFACE WHERE THE FURRING OCCURS.

SHOULD ANY ASPHALTIC CONCRETE REQUIRE PATCHING ADJACENT TO BUILDINGS, IT SHALL BE OF THE SAME
SECTION AND DRAINAGE PROFILE AS THE ADJACENT PAVED AREAS.

SEAL ALL OPEN JOINTS IN THE EXTERIOR BUILDING ENVELOPE TO PREVENT AIR AND WATER INFILTRATION.
COMPLY WITH ANY FIRE RATING REQUIREMENTS.

ALL FLOORS IN PUBLIC AREAS SHALL HAVE NON-SLIP SURFACES IN COMPLIANCE WITH DIVISION 18 OF THE
"HEALTH AND SAFETY CODES" OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA.

WHERE EXIT DOORS SWING OUT OVER THE LANDING, THE LANDING SHALL NOT BE MORE THAN 1/2" BELLOW
THE THRESHOLD.

ALL EXTERIOR OPENINGS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE CITY SECURITY ORDINANCES.

NO BUILDING OR PORTION OF A BUILDING SHALL BE ACCUPIED OR USED FOR STORAGE PRIOR TO THE
ISSUANCE OF THE CERTIFICATE OF ACCUPANCY. APPROVAL OF ACCUPANCY IS ONLY GRANTED AFTER
ACCEPTANCE BY GOVERNING EGENCIES.

SITE DEVELOPMENT AND GRADING SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED TO PROVIDE ACCESS TO ALL ENTRANCES AND
EXTERIOR GROND FLOOR EXITS. AND ACCESS TO NORMAL PATHS OF TRAVEL, AND WHERE NECESSARY TO
PROVIDE ACCESS, SHALL INCORPORATE PEDESTRIAN RAMPS, CURB RAMPS, ETC.

DURING PERIODS OF PARTIAL OR RESTRICTED USE OF A BUILDING OR FACILITY, THE ENTRANCES USED FOR
PRIMAY ACCESS SHALL BE ACCESSABLE TO AND USABLE BY PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES.

BE RESPONSABLE FOR OBTAINING AND PAYING FOR ALL PERMITS, LICENSES, INSPECTIONS AND TESTING AS
REQUIRED BY THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS OR ANY GOVERNMENT EGENCY.

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18
19

20

21
22
23
24

25

26

FIRE NOTES

THE MAXIMUM FLAME SPREAD CLASSIFICATION OF FINISH MATERIALS USED ON INTERIOR
WALLS AND CEILING SHALL NOT EXCEED THAT SET FORTH IN THE CHAPTER 8 OF THE 2010
CFC.

PROVIDE FIRE STOPPING TO CUT OFF ALL CONCELED DRAFT OPENINGS (BOTH VERTICAL
AND HORIZONTAL) AT 10'-0" O.C. EACH WAY

FOR EACH BUILDING SPACE PROVIDED 4" HIGH ADDRESS NUMBERS, REVERSE READING,
CONTRASTING COLOR, SIMILAR TO LETTERS "FUTURA BOLD" MOUNT DIRECTLY ABOVE

ENTRANCE DOORS OR CONSPICUOUS LOCATIONS SO THEY AR VISIBLE FROM THE STREET.

PROVIDE FRONT READING AT REAR DOORS. FOR EACH MAJOR TENANT PROVIDE 12" HIGH
3/4" THICK, INTEGRALLY COLORED ACRYLIC NUMBERS. VERIFY SIZE AND LOCATION WITH
FIRE DEPARTMENT.

PROVIDE A COMPLETE SEPERVISED AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM IN STRICT
ACCORDANCE WITH THE FIRE DEPARTMENT REGULATIONS. SUBMIT PLANS BY A LICENSED
FIRE SPRINKLER CONTRACTOR DIRECTLY TO THE FIRE DEPARTMENT, BUILDING
DEPARTMENT AND TENANT INSURANCE COMPANY FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL. SUBMIT
SHOP DRAWINGS

TO THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION, WITH ALL APPROVALS STAMPED THEREON

EXIT SIGND SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE BUILDING AND FIRE CODES. SEE
FLOOR PLANS, REFLECTED CEILING PLANS, AND ELECTRICAL LIGHTING PLANS FOR
LOCATION OF EXIT LIGHTING. PROVIDE EXIT PATH LIGHTING GIVING A VALUE OF ONE FOOT
CANDLE MINIMUM AT FLOOR LEVEL. ILLUMINATED EXIT SIGNS SHALL BE POWERED FROM
SEPARATE

CIRCUITS AND SEPARATE SOURCES.

ALL EXIT DOORS SHALL BE OPENABLE FROM THE INSIDE WITHOUT THE USE OF A KEY OR
ANY SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE OR EFFORT, ONLY THE MAIN EXIT DOOR MAY HAVE KEY
OPERATED HARDWARE AND SHALL BE LABELED " THIS DOOR TO REMAIN UNLOCKED
DURING BUSINESS HOURS" IN BLOCK LETTERS A MINIMUM OF 1" HIGH ON CONTRASTING
BACKGROUND.

EFFORT TO OPERATE IS NOT TO EXCEED 5 LBS, FOR EXTERIOR AND INTERIOR DOORS AND
15 LBS. FOR FIRE RATED DOORS.

WITHIN A STRUCTURE MAINTAIN AISLES LEADING TO REQUIRED EXITS CONTINUOUSLY TO
PUBLIC WAY OR APPROVED REFUGE AREA.

MAINTAIN EXTERIIOR WALKWAYS WITH A MINIMUM WIDTH OF 48" TO A PUBLIC WAY.

ONE-HOUR FIRE RATED CORRIDORS SHALL HAVE DOOR OPENINGS PROTECTED BY
TIGHT-FITTING SMOKE AND DRAFT CONTROL ASSAMBLIES WITH A 20 MINUTE LABEL. DOOR
SHALL BE MAINTAIN SELF-CLOSING. DOO SHALL BE GASKETED TO PROVIDE A SMOKE AND
DRAFT SEAL.

PROVIDE FIRE DAMPERS WHERE DUCTWORK PENETRATES A FIRE RATED WALL OR
CEILING ASSEMBLY.

DURING CONSTRUCTION AND OR DEMOLITION, PROVIDE A PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHER
WITH A RATING OF NOT LESS THAN 24 OR 2A10BC WITHIN 75-0" TRAVEL DISTANCE OF ALL
PORTIONS OF THE BUILDING ON EACH FLOOR AND CLASS "K" FOR COMMERCIAL
KITCHENS.

A PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHER WITH A RATING OF NOT LESS THAN 2A-10B:C SHALL BE
PROVIDED WITHIN A 75 FOOT TRAVEL DISTANCE TO ALL PORTIONS OF THE BUILDING OR
TENANT SPACE. PROVIDE MINIMUM 3A-40B:C AT ANY COMMERCIAL KITCHEN. PROVIDE ANY
ADDITIONAL FIRE EXTINGUISHERS, INCLUDING AT KITCHEN, AS REQUIRED BY THE FIRE
DEPARTMENT INSPECTOR. WHEN SUCH EXTINGUISHERS ARE EXISTING, VERIFY
OPERABLE AND SAFE CONTDITIONS OF THE EQUIPMENT

PRIOR TO DELIVERY OF COMBUSTIBLE BUILDING MATERIALS TO THE PROJECT SITE, THE
SITE WATER SYSTEM SHALL PASS ALL REQUIRED TESTS AND BE CONNECTED TO THE
PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM. IN ADDITION, AN APPROVED ALL WEATHER ROAD SHALL
BE IN PLACE TO PROVIDE ADEQUATE AND PERMANENT ACCESS FOR EMERGENCY
VEHICLES.

MAINTAIN GOOD HOUSEKEEPING AT ALL TIMES. ACCUMULATION OF COMBUSTIBLE WASTE
MATERIALS IN THE BUILDING IS NOT ALLOWED.

INSTALL A KNOX KEY AT MAIN ENTRANCE /EXITS TO EACH BUILDING (LOCATION AS
DETERMINED BY THE FIRE MARSHAL). PLACE KEYS FOR THE FIRE DEPARTMENT
EMERGENCY ACCESS IN KNOX-BOX.

PROTECT ABOVE GROUND GAS METERS, REGULATORS, SWITCHGEAR AND PIPING
EXPOSED TO VEHICULAR TRAFFIC IN AN APPROVED MANNER.

ALL INSULLATION MATERIALS, INCLUDING FANCINGS. SUCH AS VAPOR BARRIERS OR
BREATHER PAPERS INSTALLED WITHIN FLOOR-CEILING ASSEMBLIES, ROOF-CEILING
ASSEMBLIES, WALLS, CRAWL SPACES OR ATTICS SHALL HAVE A FLAME -SPREAD RATING
NO TO EXCEED 25 AND A SMOKE DENSITY NOT TO EXCEED 450.

PER LBMC. ADDRESSES SHALL BE EITHER INTERNALLY OR EXTERNALLY ILLUMINATED.
OCCUPANT LOAD SIGNS WITH OCCUPANT LOAD IS REQUIRED TO BE POSTED, SECTION
1004.3, 2010 CFC

A FIRE PERMIT FOR ASSEMBLY OCCUPANCY IS REQUIRED PER SECTION 105.6.34, 2010
CFC.

EXITS PROTECTION PROVIDED FOR EXITS LEADING TO PUBLICK WAY.

GAS METER LABELED AND PROTECTION REQUIRED

EXTERIOR EXIT DOORS REQUIRED TO BE POSTED " EXIT DOOR, DO NOT BLOCK".

ANY DECORATIONS AND FABRICS USED IN THE ACCUPIED SPACE SHALL BE
FIRE-RESISTIVE, NONCOMBUSTIBLE OR FLAME-PROOFED IN A MANNER APPROVED BY THE
FIRE DEPARTMENT

CEILING TILES ARE TO BE MINERAL CEILING TILES WITH UL LABEL AND A FLAME SPREAD
RATING OF 25 OR LESS

INTERIOR WALL AND CEILING FINISHES FOR ALL INTERIOR ROOMS SHALL NOT EXCEED AN

END POINT FLAME RATING OF 200 (CLASS Ill). INTERIOR WALL AND CEILING FINISHES FOR
EXIT CORRIDORS SHALL NOT EXCEED AN END POINT FLAME OF 75 (CLASS II)
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ELEVATION

LOCATION FOR PERMANENT & TACTILE SIGNS

PERMANENT ROOMS & SPACES
-Permanent rooms shall have raised characters and braille signage

EXIT DOOR SIGNS

-Doors at exit passageways, discharge, and stairways shall have raised
characters and braille signage stating "Exit", "Exit stair down", "Exit ramp
down", "Exit route” (if door exits directly to exterior w/ no stairs/ramp), "To Exit"
(if door exits thru horizontal exit) etc as approprate per CBC

ENTRANCES
- Where not all entrances are accessible, provide ISA at accessible entrances
& directional signs locating accessible entrances

INFORMATIONAL SIGNS
-Informational signs (ie occupant load, rules of conduct, etc) shall have visual characters
-Building directories & building addresses do not need to comply

DIRECTIONAL SIGNS
-Directional signs (ie directions to rcoms or spaces including identification of
egress routes shall have visual characters

AREAS OF REFUGE

-Instructions in areas of refuge shall have visual characters

-Space shall be indentified as a permanent room sign stating "Area of Refuge”
along with an ISA at door

RESTROOM SIGNS
-Restroom signs to have raised characters, braille, pictogram, and 6" min ISA
-Additional restroom ID signs to be located on doors per CBC

LOCATION OF PERMANENT ROOM AND/OR TACTILE SIGNS

-Provide sign at latch side of door

-Double doors - locate on right side of right door

-Double doors with one inactive leaf - locate sign on inactive leaf

-If there is not enough space on latch side of single door or right side of double

doors, locate sign on nearest adjacent wall preferably on rnight per CBC

-Signs with tactile characters shall be permitted on the push side of doors that

have closers without hold open devices

-Minimum of 18" x 18" clear floor space centered on the sign to be provided

beyond the arc of the door swing in the closed position and 45 degree open

position

- Mounting location should allow a person to approach within 3" without
encountering protruding objects per CBC

ACCESSIBLE CHECK STANDS

-Provide ISA

- Provide a sign stating "This check stand to be open at all times for customers
with disabilities” per CBC

SIGNAGE

[
=
=
©
MEN
PICTOGRAM
DETAIL
7>s," min
RAISED CHARACTER BRAILLE DETAIL

TACTILE - RAISED CHARACTERS

-Shall be raised 1/32"

-Upper case

-Sans Serif - not italics, script, or highly decorative

-Width of uppercase letter "O" is 55% to 110% of the uppercase letter "I" : width:ht ratio of
3:5to 1:1 per CBC

-Height shall be 5/8" to 2" based on the uppercase letter
information are provided, raised characters can be %" min

- Stroke thickness shall be 15% of uppercase letter "I" ; width:ht ratio of 1:5 to 1:10 per CBC

- Characters to be separated from raised borders 3/8" min

- Character spacing to be 1/8" to 4 times the stroke width

- Line spacing to be 35% to 70% of character height

- Characters and their background shall have a non-glare finish and shall contrast (i.e. light on
dark or dark on light)

- Horizontal format per CBC

if visual characters with the same

TACTILE - BRAILLE
- Braille to be Contracted Grade 2 Braille ; CA Contracted Grade 2 Braille per CBC
- Braille dots shall have rounded or domed shape and comply with ADA Table 703.3.1
- CA Braille dots to be 1/10" on centers in each cell with 2/10" space between cells and raised
1/40" per CB
- Be positioned below the text; Braille shall be separated 3" min from any raised borders or
letters& " max per CBC
- Where raised characters are multi-lined, braille should be placed together below the text per
CBC

VISUAL CHARACTERS
- Required signs to have visual characters
- Visual characters do not need to be used if the sign has both raised characters and braille
- If visual only, characters can be upper or lower case or combination and can not be italics or
highly decorative
- Width of uppercase letter "O" is 55% to 110% of the uppercase letter "I"
3:5to 1:1 per CBC
- Visual character ht to be dependent upon height AFF and viewing distance and shall be 40"
min AFF
—40" - 70" AFF and < 72" viewing distance - 5/8" ht characters
—40" - 70" AFF and 2 72" viewing distance - 5/8" ht + 1/8"/ft of viewing distance
— 70" - 120" AFF and < 180" viewing distance - 2" ht characters
—70" - 120" AFF and = 180" viewing distance - 2" ht + 1/8"/ft of viewing distance
—> 120" AFF & < 21' viewing distance - 3" HT characters
—> 120" AFF & 2 21' viewing distance - 3" HT + 1/8 "/FT of viewing distance

-- Suspended or overhead to have a ht of 3" min measured using an uppercase "X"

per CBC

- Stroke thickness shall be 10%-30% of uppercase letter "I" ; width:ht ratio of 1:5 to 1:10 per
CBC
- Character spacing to be 10%-35% of character ht
- Line spacing to be 35%-70% of character ht
- Characters and their background shall have a non-glare finish and shall contrast (i.e. light on
dark or dark on light)

; width:ht ratio of

]

PICTOGRAMS

- If pictograms are required they shall be located in a separate field with 6" min ht

- Pictograms and their fields shall have a non-glare finish and shall contrast (i.e. light on dark or
dark on light)

- Pictograms to have a text description directly below (ie Men, Women, Unisex)

SYMBOLS

- Symbols & their backgrounds shall have a non-glare finish & shall contrast (ie light on dark or
dark on light)

- Symbols are for International Sysmbol of Accessibility (ISA), International Symbol of TTY,
volume control telephones, & assistive listening systems

SCALE: N.T.S.
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GRATES & OPENINGS IN WALKING SURFACES

48~ min sidewalks with 60°X60" passing
spaces at a min of every 200 LF per
CBY9" min for corridors over 200" per CBC
- 44~ min corridors per CBC
- 44" min access width to accessible WC
compartment per
CHBY8" min aisles serving one side (i.e.
checkstands, food service, employee work
areas, efc) per
CBfA~ min aisles serving both sides per CBC

between segments

48" minclr

32" min

36" min.
per CBC

* Segments of 24" max can reduce the clear width to
32" as long as there is 48" of route separating each
reduced segment; 36" min. per CBC

* Openings more than 24" deep shall be 36" clr min

24" max

36" min

44" min access width to
accessible WC compartment

CLEAR WIDTH OF ACCESSIBLE ROUTE

if X<42" then end aisle width is 60" min

1 [
if X>42" then end aisle width is 48" min

ELEMENT

<48" *

END AISLE

Al

* If element 2 48", end aisle shall comply with
min clear width of accessible route (see above)

AISLES AT 180° TURNS AROUND AN ELEMENT

-Floor and ground surfaces shall be stable, firm, and slip resistant
-Carpet shall be securely attached with a firm pad or no pad, with a pile thickness of 1" max measured to

backing or pad, and exposed edges shall have trim and be fastened to floor
- Changes in level between 1,” and 1,” should be vertical and beveled; greater than %," should be ramped or

sloped

- Walking surfaces to be sloped 1:20 (5%) or less in the direction of travel and 1:48
maximum for cross

slope

- Accessible routes less than 60" wide to have passing spaces at 200" intervals of 60™ x
60"

-Sloped walkways shall have a 60" level landing at a min. of 400 linear feet per CBC

-Aisles shall be a 36"w min if serving one side and 44"w if serving both sides per CBC

-If an accessible route has a drop of greater than 4" not adjacent to a street or driveway, a 6"
high curb or a guard/hand rail shall be provided with an intermediary rail centered at 2" to 4"
above grade per CBC

-Slopes > 5% and < 6% to be equivalent to medium salted finish slip resistant; slopes >
6% shall be slip resistant per CBC

3 WALKING SURFACES

4" max. projection
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PROJECTING/OVERHANGING OBJECTS

overhanging objects

27" max,

- A cane detectable barrier starting at 27" or below is required where bottom edge is less than 80" and >4" projection
- A cane detectable barrier of a maximum of 27" high is required with over hanging or protruding objects where the bottom edge is between 27" and 80"
- Door closers and door stops can be at 78" min without a cane detectable barrier
- Bottom edges starting at 27" or below - no limitations on projections

- 98" cIr ht at van

ible space, its

ible aisle, and vehicular route to the space

- 114" clr ht at passenger loading zone, its accessible aisle, and vehicular route to entrance and exit
- Edges of post-mounted signs to have %" min radius if < 80" above grade per CBC

PROTRUDING OVERHANGING OBJECTS

11

X>12"

X>12"

f

POST MOUNTED OBJECTS

10

SCALE: 1/4"=1"-0"

pull side pull side

2

- Clear width of 32" min measured from face of door in

the
90° open position to the door stop

- Clear width of 36" if openings >24" deep
- Door closers and stops shall be 78" AFF min

- Door hardware shall not require tight grasping,

pinching, or twisting of the wrist

- Closers, if present, shall require a closing time of 5
seconds min from 90° to 12° ; 3 seconds min from 70°

to 3" to latch per CBC

43" max AFF

- Spring hinges, if present, shall require a closing time of 1 1, seconds min from 70°
- Operable door hardware parts shall be 34" min to 48" max AFF ; 34" min to

44" max per CBC

- Force for push or pull side of door is 5# max except on fire doors which shall comply

with appropriate administrative authority

- Swinging doors shall have a smooth surface on push side extending 10" AFF for the
full width, any joints shall have a %" max differential; tempered glass doors without
stiles and with a bottom rail with a 60° min taper along top edge do not need an
additional kick plate; not required on automatic or sliding doors
- If vision lights are present in or next to a door a min of one panel shall have the bottom
at 43" AFF max; not required if lowest panel is >66" AFF
- All direct entrances from parking structures to a building shall be accessible

- One entrance min from a tunnel or elevated walkway to a building shall be accessible
- One entrance min to a tenant space shall be accessible
- In addition to above a minimum of 60% of public entrances shall be accessible and on
an accessible route; 100% of exterior ground floor entrances to be accessible & shall be

on an accessible route per CBC

- Within a building, a minimum of one door serving each room shall be accessible
- Revolving doors, gates & turnstiles shall not be part of an accessible route

DOORS AND GATES

34" min to 44" max per CBC

8 SCALE: N.T.S.
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*a maximum of an 8" intrusion is allowed into the clear space

RECESSED DOOR/GATE

DOO

Note: All required clearances to have a maximum of 1:48 slope in any direction
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A. APPLICATION AND ADMINISTRATION

1. PUBLIC ACCOMMODATIONS SHALL MAINTAIN IN OPERABLE WORKING CONDITION THOSE FEATURES OF FACILITIES
AND EQUIPMENT THAT ARE REQUIRED TO BE ACCESSIBLE TO AND USEABLE BY PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES.
ISOLATED OR TEMPORARY INTERRUPTIONS IN SERVICE OR ACCESSIBILITY DUE TO MAINTENANCE OR REPAIRS
SHALL BE PERMITTED. §11B- 108

B. BUILDING BLOCKS

FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACES

1. FLOOR AND GROUND SURFACES SHALL BE STABLE, FIRM, AND SLIP RESISTANT. §11B-302.1

2. CARPET OR CARPET TILE SHALL BE SECURELY ATTACHED AND SHALL HAVE A FIRM CUSHION, PAD, OR BACKING
OR NO CUSHION OR PAD. CARPET OR CARPET TILE SHALL HAVE A LEVEL LOOP, TEXTURED LOOP, LEVEL CUT PILE,
OR LEVEL CUT/UNCUT PILE TEXTURE. PILE HEIGHT SHALL BE . INCH MAXIMUM. §11B-302.2, FIGURE 11B-

302.2

CHANGES IN LEVEL

3. VERTICAL CHANGES IN LEVEL FOR FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACES MAY BE 1/4 INCH HIGH MAXIMUM AND
WITHOUT EDGE TREATMENT. CHANGES IN LEVEL GREATER THAN 1/4 INCH AND NOT EXCEEDING 1/2 INCH IN

HEIGHT SHALL BE BEVELED WITH A SLOPE NOT STEEPER THAN 1:2. §11B-303, FIGURES 11B-303.2 &

11B-303.3

4. CHANGES IN LEVEL GREATER THAN 1/2 INCH IN HEIGHT SHALL BE RAMPED AND SHALL COMPLY WITH THE
REQUIREMENTS OF 11B-405 RAMPS OR 11B-406 CURB RAMPS AS APPLICABLE. §11B-303

5. ABRUPT CHANGES IN LEVEL EXCEEDING 4 INCHES IN A VERTICAL DIMENSION BETWEEN WALKS, SIDEWALKS

OR OTHER PEDESTRIAN WAYS AND ADJACENT SURFACES OR FEATURES SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY WARNING CURBS
AT LEAST 6 INCHES IN HEIGHT ABOVE THE WALK OR SIDEWALK SURFACE OR BY GUARDS OR HANDRAILS WITH A
GUIDE RAIL CENTERED 2 INCHES MINIMUM AND 4 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE SURFACE OF THE WALK OR
SIDEWALK. THESE REQUIREMENTS DO NOT APPLY BETWEEN A WALK OR SIDEWALK AND AN ADJACENT STREET

OR DRIVEWAY. §11B-303.5

TURNING SPACE

6. CIRCULAR TURNING SPACES SHALL BE A SPACE OF 60 INCHES DIAMETER MINIMUM AND MAY INCLUDE KNEE

AND TOE CLEARANCE COMPLYING WITH 11B-306 KNEE AND TOE CLEARANCE. §11B-304.3.1

7. T-SHAPED TURNING SPACES SHALL BE A T-SHAPED SPACE WITHIN A 60 INCH SQUARE MINIMUM WITH

ARMS AND BASE 36 INCHES WIDE MINIMUM. EACH ARM OF THE T SHALL BE CLEAR OF OBSTRUCTIONS 12

INCHES MINIMUM IN EACH DIRECTION AND THE BASE SHALL BE CLEAR OF OBSTRUCTIONS 24 INCHES

MINIMUM. §11B-304.3.2, FIGURE 11B-304.3.2

KNEE AND TOE CLEARANCE

8. FOR LAVATORIES AND BUILT-IN DINING AND WORK SURFACES REQUIRED TO BE ACCESSIBLE, TOE CLEARANCE
SHALL BE PROVIDED THAT IS 30 INCHES IN WIDTH AND 9 INCHES IN HEIGHT ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR

GROUND FOR A DEPTH OF 19 INCHES MINIMUM. §11B-306.2.1

9. TOE CLEARANCE SHALL EXTEND 19 INCHES MAXIMUM UNDER LAVATORIES FOR TOILET AND BATHING FACILITIES
AND 25 INCHES MAXIMUM UNDER OTHER ELEMENTS. §11B-306.2.2

10. AT LAVATORIES IN TOILET AND BATHING FACILITIES, KNEE CLEARANCE SHALL BE PROVIDED THAT IS 30 INCHES
IN WIDTH FOR A DEPTH OF 11 INCHES AT 9 INCHES ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND AND FOR A DEPTH OF

8 INCHES AT 27 INCHES ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND INCREASING TO 29 INCHES HIGH MINIMUM

ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND AT THE FRONT EDGE OF A COUNTER WITH A BUILT-IN LAVATORY OR AT THE
FRONT EDGE OF A WALL-MOUNTED LAVATORY FIXTURE. §11B- 306.3.3, FIGURE 11B-306.3(C)

11. AT DINING AND WORK SURFACES REQUIRED TO BE ACCESSIBLE, KNEE CLEARANCE SHALL BE PROVIDED THAT IS
30 INCHES IN WIDTH AT 27 INCHES ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND FOR A DEPTH OF AT LEAST 19

INCHES. §11B-306.3

PROTRUDING OBJECTS

12. EXCEPT FOR HANDRAILS, OBJECTS WITH LEADING EDGES MORE THAN 27 INCHES AND LESS THAN 80 INCHES
ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND SHALL PROTRUDE NO MORE THAN 4 INCHES HORIZONTALLY INTO THE
CIRCULATION PATH. HANDRAILS MAY PROTRUDE 4 1/2 INCHES MAXIMUM. §11B-307.2, FIGURE 11B-

307.2

13. FREESTANDING OBJECTS MOUNTED ON POSTS OR PYLONS SHALL OVERHANG CIRCULATION PATHS NO MORE
THAN 12 INCHES WHEN LOCATED FROM 27 TO 80 INCHES ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND. §11B-

307.3, FIGURE 11B-307.3(A)

14. PROTRUDING OBJECTS SHALL NOT REDUCE THE CLEAR WIDTH REQUIRED FOR ACCESSIBLE ROUTES. §11B-307.5
15. LOWEST EDGE OF A SIGN OR OTHER OBSTRUCTION, WHEN MOUNTED BETWEEN POSTS OR PYLONS SEPARATED
WITH A CLEAR DISTANCE GREATER THAN 12 INCHES, SHALL BE LESS THAN 27 INCHES OR MORE THAN 80

INCHES ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND. §11B-307.3, FIGURE 11B-307.3(B)

16. VERTICAL CLEARANCE SHALL BE AT LEAST 80 INCHES HIGH ON CIRCULATION PATHS EXCEPT AT DOOR CLOSERS
AND DOOR STOPS, WHICH MAY BE 78 INCHES MINIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND. §11B-307.4

17. GUARDRAILS OR OTHER BARRIERS WITH A LEADING EDGE LOCATED 27 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH
FLOOR OR GROUND SHALL BE PROVIDED WHERE THE VERTICAL CLEARANGCE ON CIRCULATION PATHS IS LESS THAN
80 INCHES HIGH. §11B-307.4, FIGURE 11B-307.4

18. WHERE A GUY SUPPORT IS USED WITHIN EITHER THE WIDTH OF A CIRCULATION PATH OR 24 INCHES MAXIMUM
OUTSIDE OF A CIRCULATION PATH, A VERTICAL GUY BRACE, SIDEWALK GUY OR SIMILAR DEVICE SHALL BE USED

TO PREVENT A HAZARD OR AN OVERHEAD OBSTRUCTION. §11B-307.4.1, FIGURE 11B-307.4.1

REACH RANGES

19. ELECTRICAL CONTROLS AND SWITCHES INTENDED TO BE USED BY THE OCCUPANT OF A ROOM OR AREA TO
CONTROL LIGHTING AND RECEPTACLE OUTLETS, APPLIANCES OR COOLING, HEATING AND VENTILATING EQUIPMENT
SHALL BE LOCATED WITHIN ALLOWABLE REACH RANGES. LOW REACH SHALL BE MEASURED TO THE BOTTOM OF
THE OUTLET BOX AND HIGH REACH SHALL BE MEASURED TO THE TOP OF THE OUTLET BOX. §11B-308.1.1

20. ELECTRICAL RECEPTACLE OUTLETS ON BRANCH CIRCUITS OF 30 AMPERES OR LESS AND COMMUNICATION
SYSTEM RECEPTACLES SHALL BE LOCATED WITHIN ALLOWABLE REACH RANGES. LOW REACH SHALL BE
MEASURED TO THE BOTTOM OF THE OUTLET BOX AND HIGH REACH SHALL BE MEASURED TO THE TOP OF THE
OUTLET BOX. §11B-308.1.2.

21. HIGH FORWARD REACH THAT IS UNOBSTRUCTED SHALL BE 48 INCHES MAXIMUM AND THE LOW FORWARD
REACH SHALL BE 15 INCHES MINIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND. §11B-308.2.1, FIGURE 11B-

308.2.1

22. HIGH FORWARD REACH SHALL BE 48 INCHES MAXIMUM WHERE THE REACH DEPTH IS 20 INCHES OR LESS

AND 44 INCHES MAXIMUM WHERE THE REACH DEPTH EXCEEDS 20 INCHES. HIGH FORWARD REACH SHALL

NOT EXCEED 25 INCHES IN DEPTH. §11B-308.2.2, FIGURE 11B-308.2.2

23. HIGH SIDE REACH SHALL BE 48 INCHES MAXIMUM AND THE LOW SIDE REACH SHALL BE 15 INCHES

MINIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR WHERE THE SIDE REACH IS UNOBSTRUCTED OR THE DEPTH OF ANY
OBSTRUCTION DOES NOT EXCEED 10 INCHES. §11B-308.3.1, FIGURE 11B-308.3.1

24. HIGH SIDE REACH SHALL BE 46 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND WHERE THE HIGH

SIDE REACH IS OVER AN OBSTRUCTION MORE THAN 10 INCHES BUT NOT MORE THAN 24 INCHES IN DEPTH. §
11B-308.3.2, FIGURE 11B- 308.3.2

25. OBSTRUCTIONS FOR HIGH SIDE REACH SHALL NOT EXCEED 34 INCHES IN HEIGHT AND 24 INCHES IN DEPTH. §
11B-308.3.2, FIGURE 11B-308.3.2

26. OBSTRUCTED HIGH SIDE REACH FOR THE TOP OF WASHING MACHINES AND CLOTHES DRYERS SHALL BE
PERMITTED TO BE 36 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR. §11B-308.3.2

27. OBSTRUCTED HIGH SIDE REACH FOR THE OPERABLE PARTS OF FUEL DISPENSERS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE 54
INCHES MAXIMUM MEASURED FROM THE SURFACE OF THE VEHICULAR WAY WHERE FUEL DISPENSERS ARE
INSTALLED ON EXISTING CURBS. §11B-308.3.2

OPERABLE PARTS

28. OPERABLE PARTS SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND AND SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING,
OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST. FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE OPERABLE PARTS SHALL BE 5 POUNDS MAXIMUM. §
11B-309.4

C. ACCESSIBLE ROUTES

DETECTABLE WARNINGS AND DETECTABLE DIRECTIONAL TEXTURE

1. DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACES SHALL BE YELLOW AND APPROXIMATE FS 33538 OF FEDERAL STANDARD
595C. §11B- 705.1.1.3.1

2. DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACES SHALL PROVIDE A 70 PERCENT MINIMUM VISUAL CONTRAST WITH ADJACENT
WALKING SURFACES. CONTRAST IN PERCENT SHALL BE DETERMINED BY:

CONTRAST PERCENT = [(B1-B2)/B1] X 100 WHERE

B1 = LIGHT REFLECTANCE VALUE (LRV) OF THE LIGHTER AREA AND

B2 = LIGHT REFLECTANCE VALUE (LRV) OF THE DARKER AREA

§11B-705.1.1.3.2 (SEE EXCEPTION)

DOORS, DOORWAYS, AND GATES

3. DOORS, DOORWAYS, AND GATES PROVIDING USER PASSAGE SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 11B-
206.5 DOORS, DOORWAYS, AND GATES. §11B-206.5

4. DOORS, DOORWAYS AND GATES THAT ARE PART OF AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL COMPLY WITH 11B-404
DOORS, DOORWAYS, AND GATES. §11B-404.1

5. DOOR OPENINGS SHALL PROVIDE A CLEAR WIDTH OF 32 INCHES MINIMUM. CLEAR OPENINGS OF DOORWAYS
WITH SWINGING DOORS SHALL BE MEASURED BETWEEN THE FACE OF THE DOOR AND THE STOP, WITH THE

DOOR OPEN 90 DEGREES. OPENINGS MORE THAN 24 INCHES DEEP SHALL PROVIDE A CLEAR OPENING OF 36
INCHES MINIMUM. THERE SHALL BE NO PROJECTIONS INTO THE REQUIRED CLEAR OPENING WIDTH LOWER THAN

34 INCHES ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND. PROJECTIONS INTO THE CLEAR OPENING WIDTH BETWEEN 34
INCHES AND 80 INCHES ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND SHALL NOT EXCEED 4 INCHES. §11B-404.2.3

6. SWINGING DOORS AND GATES SHALL HAVE MANEUVERING CLEARANCES COMPLYING WITH TABLE 11B-

404.2.4.1. §11B- 404.2.4.1

7. DOORWAYS LESS THAN 36 INCHES WIDE WITHOUT DOORS OR GATES, SLIDING DOORS, OR FOLDING DOORS SHALL
HAVE

MANEUVERING CLEARANCES COMPLYING WITH TABLE 11B-404.2.4.2. §11B-404.2.4.2

8. MANEUVERING CLEARANCES FOR FORWARD APPROACH SHALL BE PROVIDED WHEN ANY OBSTRUCTION WITHIN 18
INCHES OF

THE LATCH SIDE AN INTERIOR DOORWAY, OR WITHIN 24 INCHES OF THE LATCH SIDE OF AN EXTERIOR DOORWAY,
PROJECTS

MORE THAN 8 INCHES BEYOND THE FACE OF THE DOOR, MEASURED PERPENDICULAR TO THE FACE OF THE DOOR OR
GATE. §

11B- 404.2.4.3

9. THRESHOLDS, IF PROVIDED AT DOORWAYS, SHALL BE 1/2 INCH HIGH MAXIMUM. RAISED THRESHOLDS AND
CHANGES IN

LEVEL AT DOORWAYS SHALL COMPLY WITH 11B-302 FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACES AND 11B-303 CHANGES IN LEVEL.
§

11B- 404.2.5

10. HANDLES, PULLS, LATCHES, LOCKS, AND OTHER OPERABLE PARTS ON DOORS AND GATES SHALL COMPLY WITH
11B-309.4

OPERATION. OPERABLE PARTS OF SUCH HARDWARE SHALL BE 34 INCHES MINIMUM AND 44 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE
THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND. WHERE SLIDING DOORS ARE IN THE FULLY OPEN POSITION, OPERATING HARDWARE
SHALL BE

EXPOSED AND USABLE FROM BOTH SIDES. §11B-404.2.7

11. THE FORCE FOR PUSHING OR PULLING OPEN A DOOR OR GATE OTHER THAN FIRE DOORS SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS:
§11B-404.2.9

A. INTERIOR HINGED DOORS AND GATES: 5 POUNDS MAXIMUM.

B. SLIDING OR FOLDING DOORS: 5 POUNDS MAXIMUM.

C. REQUIRED FIRE DOORS: THE MINIMUM OPENING FORCE ALLOWABLE BY THE APPROPRIATE ADMINISTRATIVE
AUTHORITY, NOT TO EXCEED 15 POUNDS.

ACCESSIBILITY GENERAL NOTES

D. EXTERIOR HINGED DOORS: 5 POUNDS MAXIMUM.

12. SWINGING DOOR AND GATE SURFACES WITHIN 10 INCHES OF THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND MEASURED VERTICALLY
SHALL

HAVE A SMOOTH SURFACE ON THE PUSH SIDE EXTENDING THE FULL WIDTH OF THE DOOR OR GATE. PARTS CREATING
HORIZONTAL OR VERTICAL JOINTS IN THESE SURFACES SHALL BE WITHIN 1/16 INCH OF THE SAME PLANE AS THE OTHER AND
BE

FREE OF SHARP OR ABRASIVE EDGES. CAVITIES CREATED BY ADDED KICK PLATES SHALL BE CAPPED. §11B-404.2.10

RAMPS

13. RAMP RUNS SHALL HAVE A RUNNING SLOPE NOT STEEPER THAN 1:12 (8.33%). §11B-405.2

14. CROSS SLOPE OF RAMP RUNS SHALL NOT BE STEEPER THAN 1:48 (2.083%). §11B-405.3

15. FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACES OF RAMP RUNS SHALL COMPLY WITH 11B-302 FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACES. CHANGES IN
LEVEL OTHER THAN THE RUNNING SLOPE AND CROSS SLOPE ARE NOT PERMITTED ON RAMP RUNS. §11B-405.4

16. THE CLEAR WIDTH OF A RAMP RUN SHALL BE 48 INCHES MINIMUM. §11B-405.5

17. THE RISE FOR ANY RAMP RUN SHALL BE 30 INCHES MAXIMUM. §11B-405.6

18. RAMPS SHALL HAVE LANDINGS AT THE TOP AND THE BOTTOM OF EACH RAMP RUN. §11B-405.7

19. LANDINGS SHALL COMPLY WITH 11B-302 FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACES. CHANGES IN LEVEL ARE NOT PERMITTED. §11B-
405.7.1

20. THE LANDING CLEAR WIDTH SHALL BE AT LEAST AS WIDE AS THE WIDEST RAMP RUN LEADING TO THE LANDING. §11B-
405.7.2

21. TOP LANDINGS SHALL BE 60 INCHES WIDE MINIMUM. §11B-405.7.2.1

22. THE LANDING CLEAR LENGTH SHALL BE 60 INCHES LONG MINIMUM. §11B-405.7.3

23. BOTTOM LANDINGS SHALL EXTEND 72 INCHES MINIMUM IN THE DIRECTION OF RAMP RUN. §11B-405.7.3.1

24. RAMPS THAT CHANGE DIRECTION BETWEEN RUNS AT LANDINGS SHALL HAVE A CLEAR LANDING 60 INCHES MINIMUM BY 72
INCHES MINIMUM IN THE DIRECTION OF DOWNWARD TRAVEL FROM THE UPPER RAMP RUN. §11B-405.7.4

25. WHERE DOORWAYS ARE LOCATED ADJACENT TO A RAMP LANDING, MANEUVERING CLEARANCES REQUIRED BY 11B-404.2.4
AND 11B-404.3.2 SHALL BE PERMITTED TO OVERLAP THE REQUIRED LANDING AREA. DOORS, WHEN FULLY OPEN, SHALL NOT
REDUCE THE REQUIRED RAMP LANDING WIDTH BY MORE THAN 3 INCHES. DOORS, IN ANY POSITION, SHALL NOT REDUCE THE
MINIMUM DIMENSION OF THE RAMP LANDING TO LESS THAN 42 INCHES. §11B-405.7.5

26. RAMP RUNS SHALL HAVE COMPLIANT HANDRAILS PER 11B-505 HANDRAILS. §11B-405.8

27. EDGE PROTECTION COMPLYING WITH 11B-405.9.2 CURB OR BARRIER SHALL BE PROVIDED ON EACH SIDE OF RAMP RUNS
AND AT EACH SIDE OF RAMP LANDINGS. §11B-405.9 (SEE EXCEPTIONS)

28. A CURB, 2 INCHES HIGH MINIMUM, OR BARRIER SHALL BE PROVIDED THAT PREVENTS THE PASSAGE OF A 4 INCH DIAMETER
SPHERE, WHERE ANY PORTION OF THE SPHERE IS WITHIN 4 INCHES OF THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACE. TO
PREVENT

WHEEL ENTRAPMENT, THE CURB OR BARRIER SHALL PROVIDE A CONTINUOUS AND UNINTERRUPTED BARRIER ALONG THE
LENGTH

OF THE RAMP. §11B-405.9.2

29. LANDINGS SUBJECT TO WET CONDITIONS SHALL BE DESIGNED TO PREVENT THE ACCUMULATION OF WATER. §11B-405.10

HANDRAILS

30. HANDRAILS SHALL BE PROVIDED ON BOTH SIDES OF STAIRS AND RAMPS. §11B-505.2

31. HANDRAILS SHALL BE CONTINUOUS WITHIN THE FULL LENGTH OF EACH STAIR FLIGHT OR RAMP RUN. INSIDE HANDRAILS
ON

SWITCHBACK OR DOGLEG STAIRS AND RAMPS SHALL BE CONTINUOUS BETWEEN FLIGHTS OR RUNS. §11B-505.3

32. TOP OF GRIPPING SURFACES OF HANDRAILS SHALL BE 34 INCHES MINIMUM AND 38 INCHES MAXIMUM VERTICALLY ABOVE
WALKING SURFACES, STAIR NOSINGS, AND RAMP SURFACES. HANDRAILS SHALL BE AT A CONSISTENT HEIGHT ABOVE
WALKING

SURFACES, STAIR NOSINGS, AND RAMP SURFACES. §11B-505.4

33. CLEARANCE BETWEEN HANDRAIL GRIPPING SURFACES AND ADJACENT SURFACES SHALL BE 1 1/2 INCHES MINIMUM.
HANDRAILS MAY BE LOCATED IN A RECESS IF THE RECESS IS 3 INCHES MAXIMUM DEEP AND 18 INCHES MINIMUM

CLEAR ABOVE THE TOP OF THE HANDRAIL. §11B-505.5

34. HANDRAIL GRIPPING SURFACES SHALL BE CONTINUOUS ALONG THEIR LENGTH AND SHALL NOT BE OBSTRUCTED ALONG
THEIR

TOPS OR SIDES. THE BOTTOMS OF HANDRAIL GRIPPING SURFACES SHALL NOT BE OBSTRUCTED FOR MORE THAN 20
PERCENT OF THEIR LENGTH. WHERE PROVIDED, HORIZONTAL PROJECTIONS SHALL OCCUR 1 1/2 INCHES MINIMUM BELOW
THE BOTTOM OF THE HANDRAIL-GRIPPING SURFACE. §11B-505.6

35. HANDRAIL GRIPPING SURFACES WITH A CIRCULAR CROSS SECTION SHALL HAVE AN OUTSIDE DIAMETER OF 1 1/4 INCHES
MINIMUM AND 2 INCHES MAXIMUM. §11B-505.7.1

36. HANDRAIL GRIPPING SURFACES WITH A NON-CIRCULAR CROSS SECTION SHALL HAVE A PERIMETER DIMENSION OF 4
INCHES

MINIMUM AND 6 1/4 INCHES MAXIMUM, AND A CROSS-SECTION DIMENSION OF 2 1/4 INCHES MAXIMUM. §11B-

505.7.2

37. HANDRAIL GRIPPING SURFACES SHALL EXTEND BEYOND AND IN THE SAME DIRECTION OF STAIR FLIGHTS AND RAMP RUNS
IN

ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 11B-505.10 HANDRAIL EXTENSIONS. §11B-505.10

38. RAMP HANDRAILS SHALL EXTEND HORIZONTALLY ABOVE THE LANDING FOR 12 INCHES MINIMUM BEYOND THE TOP AND
BOTTOM OF RAMP RUNS. EXTENSIONS SHALL RETURN TO A WALL, GUARD, OR THE LANDING SURFACE, OR SHALL BE
CONTINUOUS TO THE HANDRAIL OF AN ADJACENT RAMP RUN. §11B-505.10.1

39. AT THE TOP OF A STAIR FLIGHT, HANDRAILS SHALL EXTEND HORIZONTALLY ABOVE THE LANDING FOR 12 INCHES MINIMUM
BEGINNING DIRECTLY ABOVE THE FIRST RISER NOSING. EXTENSIONS SHALL RETURN TO A WALL, GUARD, OR THE LANDING
SURFACE, OR SHALL BE CONTINUOUS TO THE HANDRAIL OF AN ADJACENT STAIR FLIGHT. §11B-505.10.2

40. AT THE BOTTOM OF A STAIR FLIGHT, HANDRAILS SHALL EXTEND AT THE SLOPE OF THE STAIR FLIGHT FOR A HORIZONTAL
DISTANCE EQUAL TO ONE TREAD DEPTH BEYOND THE LAST RISER NOSING. THE HORIZONTAL EXTENSION OF A HANDRAIL
SHALL BE 12 INCHES LONG MINIMUM AND A HEIGHT EQUAL TO THAT OF THE SLOPING PORTION OF THE HANDRAIL AS
MEASURED ABOVE THE STAIR NOSINGS. EXTENSION SHALL RETURN TO A WALL, GUARD, OR THE LANDING SURFACE, OR
SHALL

BE CONTINUOUS TO THE HANDRAIL OF AN ADJACENT STAIR FLIGHT. §11B-505.10.3

STAIRWAYS

41. A STAIR IS DEFINED AS A CHANGE IN ELEVATION, CONSISTING OF ONE OR MORE RISERS. §11B-202

42. ALL STEPS ON A FLIGHT OF STAIRS SHALL HAVE UNIFORM RISER HEIGHTS AND UNIFORM TREAD DEPTHS. RISERS SHALL
BE 4

INCHES HIGH MINIMUM AND 7 INCHES HIGH MAXIMUM. TREADS SHALL BE 11 INCHES DEEP MINIMUM. CURVED

STAIRWAYS WITH WINDER TREADS ARE PERMITTED AT STAIRS WHICH ARE NOT PART OF A REQUIRED MEANS OF EGRESS.
(SEE EXCEPTION) §11B-504.2

43. OPEN RISERS ARE NOT PERMITTED. §11B-504.3 (SEE EXCEPTIONS)

44. INTERIOR STAIRS SHALL HAVE THE UPPER APPROACH AND LOWER TREAD MARKED BY A STRIPE PROVIDING CLEAR
VISUAL

CONTRAST. EXTERIOR STAIRS SHALL HAVE THE UPPER APPROACH AND ALL TREADS MARKED BY A STRIPE PROVIDING CLEAR
VISUAL CONTRAST. THE STRIPE SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 2 INCHES WIDE TO A MAXIMUM OF 4 INCHES WIDE PLACED
PARALLEL TO, AND NOT MORE THAN 1 INCH FROM, THE NOSE OF THE STEP OR UPPER APPROACH. THE STRIPE SHALL
EXTEND THE FULL WIDTH OF THE STEP OR UPPER APPROACH AND SHALL BE OF MATERIAL THAT IS AT LEAST AS SLIP
RESISTANT AS THE OTHER TREADS OF THE STAIR. A PAINTED STRIPE SHALL BE ACCEPTABLE. GROOVES SHALL NOT BE USED
TO SATISFY THIS REQUIREMENT. §11B-504.4.1

45. THE RADIUS OF CURVATURE AT THE LEADING EDGE OF THE TREAD SHALL BE 1/2 INCH MAXIMUM. NOSINGS THAT PROJECT
BEYOND RISERS SHALL HAVE THE UNDERSIDE OF THE LEADING EDGE CURVED OR BEVELED. RISERS SHALL BE PERMITTED
TO SLOPE UNDER THE TREAD AT AN ANGLE OF 30 DEGREES MAXIMUM FROM VERTICAL. THE PERMITTED PROJECTION OF
THE NOSING SHALL EXTEND 1 1/4 INCHES MAXIMUM OVER THE TREAD BELOW. §11B-504.5 (SEE EXCEPTION FOR

EXISTING BUILDINGS)

46. STAIRS SHALL HAVE HANDRAILS COMPLYING WITH SECTION 11B-505 HANDRAILS. §11B-504.6

47. STAIR TREADS AND LANDINGS SUBJECT TO WET CONDITIONS SHALL BE DESIGNED TO PREVENT THE ACCUMULATION OF
WATER. §11B-504.7

48. FLOOR IDENTIFICATION SIGNS REQUIRED BY CHAPTER 10, SECTION 1022.9 COMPLYING WITH SECTIONS 11B-703.1 SIGNS
GENERAL, 11B-703.2 RAISED CHARACTERS, 11B-703.3 BRAILLE AND 11B-703.5 VISUAL CHARACTERS SHALL BE LOCATED AT
THE LANDING OF EACH FLOOR LEVEL, PLACED ADJACENT TO THE DOOR ON THE LATCH SIDE, IN ALL ENCLOSED STAIRWAYS
IN

BUILDINGS TWO OR MORE STORIES IN HEIGHT TO IDENTIFY THE FLOOR LEVEL. AT THE EXIT DISCHARGE LEVEL, THE SIGN
SHALL

INCLUDE A RAISED FIVE POINTED STAR LOCATED TO THE LEFT OF THE IDENTIFYING FLOOR LEVEL. THE OUTSIDE DIAMETER
OF

THE STAR SHALL BE THE SAME AS THE HEIGHT OF THE RAISED CHARACTERS. §11B-504.8

CURB RAMPS, BLENDED TRANSITIONS AND ISLANDS

49. PERPENDICULAR RAMP RUNS SHALL HAVE A RUNNING SLOPE NOT STEEPER THAN 1:12 (8.33%). §11B-406.2.1

50. FOR PERPENDICULAR RAMPS, WHERE PROVIDED, CURB RAMP FLARES SHALL NOT BE STEEPER THAN 1:10. §11B-406.2,
FIGURE 11B-406.2.2

51. THE RUNNING SLOPE OF THE CURB RAMP SEGMENTS SHALL BE IN-LINE WITH THE DIRECTION OF SIDEWALK TRAVEL. RAMP
RUNS SHALL HAVE A RUNNING SLOPE NOT STEEPER THAN 1:12 (8.33%). §11B-406.3.1, FIGURE 11B-406.3.2

52. A TURNING SPACE 48 INCHES MINIMUM BY 48 INCHES MINIMUM SHALL BE PROVIDED AT THE BOTTOM OF THE CURB
RAMP. THE SLOPE OF THE TURNING SPACE IN ALL DIRECTIONS SHALL BE 1:48 MAXIMUM (2.083%). §11B-406.3.2

53. BLENDED TRANSITION RAMPS HALL HAVE A RUNNING SLOPE NOT STEEPER THAN 1:20 (5%). §11B-406.4.1

54. CURB RAMPS AND THE FLARED SIDES OF CURB RAMPS SHALL BE LOCATED SO THAT THEY DO NOT PROJECT INTO
VEHICULAR TRAFFIC LANES, PARKING SPACES, OR PARKING ACCESS AISLES. CURB RAMPS AT MARKED CROSSINGS

SHALL BE WHOLLY CONTAINED WITHIN THE MARKINGS, EXCLUDING ANY FLARED SIDES. §11B-406.5.1

55. THE CLEAR WIDTH OF CURB RAMP RUNS (EXCLUDING ANY FLARED SIDES), BLENDED TRANSITIONS, AND TURNING
SPACES SHALL BE 48 INCHES MINIMUM. §11B-406.5.2

56. LANDINGS SHALL BE PROVIDED AT THE TOPS OF CURB RAMPS AND BLENDED TRANSITIONS (PARALLEL CURB

RAMPS SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO COMPLY). THE LANDING CLEAR LENGTH SHALL BE 48 INCHES MINIMUM.

THE LANDING CLEAR WIDTH SHALL BE AT LEAST AS WIDE AS THE CURB RAMP, EXCLUDING ANY FLARED SIDES, OR

THE BLENDED TRANSITION LEADING TO THE LANDING. THE SLOPE OF THE LANDING IN ALL DIRECTIONS SHALL BE

1:48 (2.083%) MAXIMUM. §11B-406.5.3

57. GRADE BREAKS AT THE TOP AND BOTTOM OF CURB RAMP RUNS SHALL BE PERPENDICULAR TO THE DIRECTION OF

THE RAMP RUN. GRADE BREAKS SHALL NOT BE PERMITTED ON THE SURFACE OF RAMP RUNS AND TURNING

SPACES. SURFACE SLOPES THAT MEET AT GRADE BREAKS SHALL BE FLUSH. §11B-406.5.6

58. THE CROSS SLOPE OF CURB RAMPS AND BLENDED TRANSITIONS SHALL BE 1:48 (2.083%) MAXIMUM. §11B-

406.5.7

59. COUNTER SLOPES OF ADJOINING GUTTERS AND ROAD SURFACES IMMEDIATELY ADJACENT TO AND WITHIN 24

INCHES OF THE CURB RAMP SHALL NOT BE STEEPER THAN 1:20 (5%). THE ADJACENT SURFACES AT TRANSITIONS

AT CURB RAMPS TO WALKS, GUTTERS, AND STREETS SHALL BE AT THE SAME LEVEL. §11B-406.5.8

60. THE BOTTOM OF DIAGONAL CURB RAMPS SHALL HAVE A CLEAR SPACE 48 INCHES MINIMUM OUTSIDE ACTIVE

TRAFFIC LANES OF THE ROADWAY. DIAGONAL CURB RAMPS PROVIDED AT MARKED CROSSINGS SHALL PROVIDE THE

48 INCHES MINIMUM CLEAR SPACE WITHIN THE MARKINGS. §11B-406.5.9

61. CURB RAMPS AND BLENDED TRANSITIONS SHALL HAVE DETECTABLE WARNINGS COMPLYING WITH 11B-705
DETECTABLE WARNINGS. §11B-406.5.12

62. RAISED ISLANDS IN CROSSINGS SHALL BE CUT THROUGH LEVEL WITH THE STREET OR HAVE CURB RAMPS AT BOTH
SIDES. THE CLEAR WIDTH OF THE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE AT ISLANDS SHALL BE 60 INCHES WIDE MINIMUM. WHERE

CURB RAMPS ARE PROVIDED, THEY SHALL COMPLY WITH 11B-406 CURB RAMPS, BLENDED TRANSITIONS AND

ISLANDS. LANDINGS COMPLYING WITH 11B-406.5.3 LANDINGS AND THE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL BE

PERMITTED TO OVERLAP. ISLANDS SHALL HAVE DETECTABLE WARNINGS COMPLYING WITH 11B-705 DETECTABLE
WARNINGS AND DETECTABLE DIRECTIONAL TEXTURE. §11B-406.6, FIGURE 11B-406.6

D. GENERAL SITE AND BUILDING ELEMENTS

1. WHERE PARKING SPACES ARE PROVIDED, ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES SHALL BE PROVIDED IN NUMBER AND
KIND REQUIRED PER SECTION 11B-208 PARKING SPACES. §11B-208.1

2. WHERE PASSENGER LOADING ZONES, DROP-OFF ZONES, AND/OR BUS STOPS ARE PROVIDED, ACCESSIBLE
PASSENGER LOADING ZONES, DROP-OFF ZONES, AND/OR BUS STOPS ARE REQUIRED.

3. WHERE ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING STATIONS (EVCS) ARE PROVIDED, THEY SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION
11B-812 AS REQUIRED BY SECTION 11B-228.3.

4. EVCS COMPLYING WITH SECTION 11B-812 THAT SERVE A PARTICULAR BUILDING OR FACILITY SHALL BE LOCATED

ON AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE TO AN ENTRANCE COMPLYING WITH SECTION 11B-206.4. WHERE EVCS DO NOT
SERVE A PARTICULAR BUILDING OR FACILITY, EVCS COMPLYING WITH SECTION 11B-812 SHALL BE LOCATED ON
AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE TO AN ACCESSIBLE PEDESTRIAN ENTRANCE OF THE EV CHARGING FACILITY.

E. PLUMBING FIXTURES AND FACILITIES

DRINKING FOUNTAINS

1. DRINKING FOUNTAINS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTIONS 11B-307 PROTRUDING OBJECTS AND 11B-602 GENERAL
REQUIREMENTS. §11B-602.1

2. UNITS SHALL HAVE A CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE COMPLYING WITH SECTION 11B-305 CLEAR FLOOR OR
GROUND SPACE POSITIONED FOR A FORWARD APPROACH AND CENTERED ON THE UNIT. KNEE AND TOE
CLEARANCE COMPLYING WITH SECTION 11B-306 KNEE AND TOE CLEARANCE SHALL BE PROVIDED. §11B-

602.2

3. SPOUT OUTLETS SHALL BE 36 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND. §11B-602.4

4. THE SPOUT SHALL BE LOCATED 15 INCHES MINIMUM FROM THE VERTICAL SUPPORT AND 5 INCHES MAXIMUM
FROM THE FRONT EDGE OF THE UNIT, INCLUDING BUMPERS. §11B-602.5

5. THE SPOUT SHALL PROVIDE A FLOW OF WATER 4 INCHES HIGH MINIMUM AND SHALL BE LOCATED 5 INCHES
MAXIMUM FROM THE FRONT OF THE UNIT. THE ANGLE OF THE WATER STREAM SHALL BE MEASURED
HORIZONTALLY

RELATIVE TO THE FRONT FACE OF THE UNIT. WHERE SPOUTS ARE LOCATED LESS THAN 3 INCHES FROM THE
FRONT OF

THE UNIT, THE ANGLE OF THE WATER STREAM SHALL BE 30 DEGREES MAXIMUM. WHERE SPOUTS ARE LOCATED
BETWEEN 3 INCHES AND 5 INCHES MAXIMUM FROM THE FRONT OF THE UNIT, THE ANGLE OF THE WATER
STREAM

SHALL BE 15 DEGREES MAXIMUM. §11B-602.6

6. SPOUT OUTLETS OF DRINKING FOUNTAINS FOR STANDING PERSONS SHALL BE 38 INCHES MINIMUM AND 43
INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND. §11B-602.7

7. WALL AND POST-MOUNTED CANTILEVERED DRINKING FOUNTAINS SHALL BE 18 INCHES MINIMUM AND 19
INCHES MAXIMUM IN DEPTH. §11B-602.8

8. ALL DRINKING FOUNTAINS SHALL EITHER BE LOCATED COMPLETELY WITHIN ALCOVES, POSITIONED
COMPLETELY

BETWEEN WING WALLS, OR OTHERWISE POSITIONED SO AS NOT TO ENCROACH INTO PEDESTRIAN WAYS. THE
PROTECTED AREA WITHIN SUCH A DRINKING FOUNTAIN IS LOCATED SHALL BE 32 INCHES WIDE MINIMUM AND 18
INCHES DEEP MINIMUM, AND SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-305.7 MANEUVERING CLEARANCE. WHEN
USED, WING WALLS OR BARRIERS SHALL PROTECT HORIZONTALLY AT LEAST AS FAR AS THE DRINKING
FOUNTAIN AND

TO WITHIN 6 INCHES VERTICALLY FROM THE FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACE. §11B-602.9

TOILET AND BATHING ROOM CLEARANCES

9. DOORS TO UNISEX TOILET ROOMS AND UNISEX BATHING ROOMS SHALL HAVE PRIVACY LATCHES. §11B-213.2.1
10. MIRRORS LOCATED ABOVE THE LAVATORIES OR COUNTERTOPS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITHIN THE BOTTOM
EDGE OF

THE REFLECTING SURFACE 40 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND. MIRRORS NOT
LOCATED

ABOVE THE LAVATORIES OR COUNTERTOPS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH THE BOTTOM EDGE OF THE REFLECTING
SURFACE 35 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND. §11B-603.3

11. COAT HOOKS SHALL BE LOCATED WITHIN ONE OF THE REACH RANGES SPECIFIED IN SECTION 11B-308.
SHELVES

SHALL BE LOCATED 40 INCHES MINIMUM AND 48 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR. MEDICINE
CABINETS SHALL BE LOCATED WITH A USABLE SHELF NO HIGHER THAN 44 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH
FLOOR. §11B-603.4

12. WHERE TOWEL OR SANITARY NAPKIN DISPENSERS, WASTE RECEPTACLES, OR OTHER ACCESSORIES ARE
PROVIDED

IN TOILET FACILITIES, AT LEAST ONE OF EACH TYPE SHALL BE LOCATED ON AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE. ALL
OPERABLE

PARTS, INCLUDING COIN SLOTS, SHALL BE 40 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR. BABY CHANGING
STATIONS ARE NOT REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-603.5 (SEE EXCEPTION) §11B-603.5

WATER CLOSETS AND TOILET COMPARTMENTS

13. FLUSH CONTROLS SHALL BE HAND OPERATED OR AUTOMATIC. HAND OPERATED FLUSH CONTROLS SHALL
COMPLY

WITH SECTION 11B-309.4 OPERATION EXCEPT THEY SHALL BE LOCATED 44 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE
FLOOR. FLUSH CONTROLS SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE OPEN SIDE OF THE WATER CLOSET EXCEPT IN
AMBULATORY

ACCESSIBLE COMPARTMENTS COMPLYING WITH SECTION 11B-604.8.2 AMBULATORY ACCESSIBLE
COMPARTMENTS. §11B-604.6

14. TOILET PAPER DISPENSERS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-309.4 OPERATION AND SHALL BE 7 INCHES
MINIMUM AND 9 INCHES MAXIMUM IN FRONT OF THE WATER CLOSET MEASURED TO THE CENTERLINE OF THE
DISPENSER. THE OUTLET OF THE DISPENSER SHALL BE BELOW THE GRAB BAR, 19 INCHES MINIMUM ABOVE THE
FINISH FLOOR AND SHALL NOT BE LOCATED BEHIND THE GRAB BARS. DISPENSERS SHALL NOT BE OF A TYPE
THAT

CONTROL DELIVERY OR THAT DOES NOT ALLOW CONTINUOUS PAPER FLOW. §11B-604.7

15. SANITARY NAPKIN DISPOSAL UNITS, IF PROVIDED, SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-309.4 AND SHALL BE
WALL

MOUNTED AND LOCATED ON THE SIDEWALL BETWEEN THE REAR WALL OF THE TOILET AND THE TOILET PAPER
DISPENSER, ADJACENT TO THE TOILET PAPER DISPENSER. THE DISPOSAL UNIT SHALL BE LOCATED BELOW THE
GRAB

BAR WITH THE OPENING OF THE DISPOSAL UNIT 19 INCHES MINIMUM (483 MM) ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR. §11B-
604.7.2

16. URINALS SHALL BE THE STALL-TYPE OR THE WALL-HUNG TYPE WITH THE RIM 17 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE
THE

FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND. URINALS SHALL BE 13 1/2 INCHES DEEP MINIMUM MEASURED FROM THE OUTER
FACE OF THE URINAL RIM TO THE BACK OF THE FIXTURE. §11B-605.2

17. FLUSH CONTROLS SHALL BE HAND OPERATED OR AUTOMATIC. HAND OPERATED FLUSH CONTROLS SHALL
COMPLY

WITH SECTION 11B-309 OPERABLE PARTS EXCEPT THAT THE FLUSH CONTROL SHALL BE MOUNTED AT A
MAXIMUM HEIGHT OF 44 INCHES ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR. §11B-605.4

18. FOR LAVATORIES AND SINKS, A CLEAR FLOOR SPACE COMPLYING WITH SECTION 11B-305 CLEAR FLOOR OR
GROUND SURFACES, POSITIONED FOR A FORWARD APPROACH, AND KNEE AND TOE CLEARANCE COMPLYING
WITH

SECTION 11B-306 KNEE AND TOE CLEARANCE SHALL BE PROVIDED. §11B-606.2

19. LAVATORIES AND SINKS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH THE FRONT OF THE HIGHER OF THE RIM OR COUNTER
SURFACE 34

INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND. §11B-606.3

SIGNS RELATED TO TOILETS AND BATHING FACILITIES

20. ENTRANCES LEADING TO TOILET ROOMS AND BATHING ROOMS COMPLYING WITH 11B-603 TOILET AND
BATHING

ROOMS SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY A GEOMETRIC SYMBOL COMPLYING WITH 11B-703.7.2.6 TOILET AND BATHING
ROOM GEOMETRIC SYMBOLS. WHERE EXISTING TOILET ROOMS OR BATHING ROOMS DO NOT COMPLY WITH 11B-
603 TOILET AND BATHING ROOMS, DIRECTIONAL SIGNS INDICATING THE LOCATION OF THE NEAREST COMPLIANT
TOILET ROOM OR BATHING ROOM WITHIN THE FACILITY SHALL BE PROVIDED. SIGNS SHALL COMPLY WITH 11B-
703.5 VISUAL CHARACTERS AND SHALL INCLUDE THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY COMPLYING
WITH 11B-703.7.2.1 ISA. WHERE EXISTING TOILET ROOMS OR BATHING ROOMS DO NOT COMPLY WITH 11B-

603 TOILET AND BATHING ROOMS, THE TOILET ROOMS OR BATHING ROOMS COMPLYING WITH 11B-603 TOILET
AND BATHING ROOMS SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY COMPLYING
WITH

11B-703.7.2.1 ISA. WHERE CLUSTERED SINGLE USER TOILET ROOMS OR BATHING FACILITIES ARE PERMITTED TO
USE EXCEPTIONS TO 11B-213.2 TOILET AND BATHING ROOMS, TOILET ROOMS OR BATHING FACILITIES
COMPLYING WITH 11B-603 TOILET AND BATHING ROOMS SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY THE INTERNATIONAL

SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY COMPLYING WITH 11B-703.7.2.1 ISA UNLESS ALL TOILET ROOMS AND BATHING
FACILITIES COMPLY WITH 11B- 603 TOILET AND BATHING ROOMS. EXISTING BUILDINGS THAT HAVE BEEN
REMODELED TO PROVIDE SPECIFIC TOILET ROOMS OR BATHING ROOMS FOR PUBLIC USE THAT COMPLY WITH
THESE

BUILDING STANDARDS SHALL HAVE THE LOCATION OF AND THE DIRECTIONS TO THESE ROOMS POSTED IN OR
NEAR THE

BUILDING LOBBY OR ENTRANCE ON A SIGN COMPLYING WITH 11B- 703.5 VISUAL CHARACTERS, INCLUDING THE
INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY COMPLYING WITH 11B-703.7.2.1 ISA. §11B-216.8

21. PICTOGRAMS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING:

A. PICTOGRAMS SHALL HAVE A FIELD HEIGHT OF 6 INCHES MINIMUM. CHARACTERS AND BRAILLE SHALL NOT BE
LOCATED IN THE PICTOGRAM FIELD. §11B-703.6.1

B. PICTOGRAMS AND THEIR FIELD SHALL HAVE A NON-GLARE FINISH. PICTOGRAMS SHALL CONTRAST WITH
THEIR FIELD

WITH EITHER A LIGHT PICTOGRAM ON A DARK FIELD OR A DARK PICTOGRAM ON A LIGHT FIELD. §11B-703.6.2

C. PICTOGRAMS SHALL HAVE TEXT DESCRIPTORS LOCATED DIRECTLY BELOW THE PICTOGRAM FIELD. TEXT
DESCRIPTORS

SHALL COMPLY WITH 11B-703.2 RAISED CHARACTERS, 11B-703.3 BRAILLE AND 11B-703.4 INSTALLATION

HEIGHT AND LOCATION. §11B-703.6.3

D. THE INSTALLATION HEIGHT AND LOCATION OF PICTOGRAM SIGNS SHALL BE PER §11B-703.4.1.

22. SYMBOLS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING:

A. DOORWAYS LEADING TO TOILET ROOMS AND BATHING ROOMS SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY A GEOMETRIC
SYMBOL

COMPLYING WITH 11B-703.7.2.6 TOILET AND BATHING FACILITIES GEOMETRIC SYMBOLS. THE SYMBOL SHALL

BE MOUNTED AT 58 INCHES MINIMUM AND 60 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND
SURFACE MEASURED FROM THE CENTERLINE OF THE SYMBOL. WHERE A DOOR IS PROVIDED, THE SYMBOL
SHALL

BE MOUNTED WITHIN 1 INCH OF THE VERTICAL CENTERLINE OF THE DOOR. §11B-703.7.2.6 (SEE EXCEPTION)

B. A TRIANGLE SYMBOL SHALL BE LOCATED AT ENTRANCES TO MEN’ S TOILET AND BATHING FACILITIES AND IT
SHALL

BE IDENTIFIED BY AN EQUILATERAL TRIANGLE, 1/4 INCH THICK WITH EDGES 12 INCHES LONG AND A VERTEX
POINTING UPWARD. THE TRIANGLE SYMBOL SHALL CONTRAST WITH THE DOOR, EITHER LIGHT ON A DARK
BACKGROUND OR DARK ON A LIGHT BACKGROUND. §11B-703.7.2.6.1

C. A CIRCLE SYMBOL SHALL BE LOCATED AT ENTRANCES TO WOMEN’ S TOILET AND BATHING FACILITIES AND IT
SHALL

BE IDENTIFIED BY A CIRCLE, 1/4 INCH THICK AND 12 INCHES IN DIAMETER. THE CIRCLE SYMBOL SHALL
CONTRAST WITH THE DOOR, EITHER LIGHT ON A DARK BACKGROUND OR DARK ON A LIGHT BACKGROUND.

§11B-703.7.2.6.2

D. A COMBINED CIRCLE AND TRIANGLE SYMBOL SHALL BE LOCATED AT ENTRANCES TO UNISEX
TOILET AND BATHING

FACILITIES AND IT SHALL BE SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY A CIRCLE, 1/4 INCH THICK AND 12 INCHES
IN DIAMETER

WITH A 1/4 INCH THICK TRIANGLE WITH A VERTEX POINTING UPWARD SUPERIMPOSED ON THE
CIRCLE AND WITHIN

THE 12-INCH DIAMETER. THE TRIANGLE SYMBOL SHALL CONTRAST WITH THE CIRCLE SYMBOL,
EITHER LIGHT ON A

DARK BACKGROUND OR DARK ON A LIGHT BACKGROUND. THE CIRCLE SYMBOL SHALL
CONTRAST WITH THE DOOR,

EITHER LIGHT ON A DARK BACKGROUND OR DARK ON A LIGHT BACKGROUND. §11B-703.7.2.6.3
WASHING MACHINE AND CLOTHES DRYERS

23. WASHING MACHINES AND CLOTHES DRYER’ S OPERABLE PARTS MUST COMPLY WITH
SECTION 11B-309 OPERABLE

PARTS. §11B-611.3

24. TOP LOADING MACHINES SHALL HAVE THE DOOR TO THE LAUNDRY COMPARTMENT
LOCATED 36 INCHES MAXIMUM

ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR. FRONT LOADING MACHINES SHALL HAVE THE BOTTOM OF THE
OPENING TO THE LAUNDRY

COMPARTMENT LOCATED 15 INCHES MINIM AND 36 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH
FLOOR. §11B-611.4

F. COMMUNICATION ELEMENTS AND FEATURES
FIRE ALARM SYSTEMS

1. WHERE FIRE ALARM SYSTEMS AND CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM SYSTEMS PROVIDE AUDIBLE
ALARM COVERAGE,

ALARMS SHALL COMPLY WITH 11B-215 FIRE ALARM SYSTEMS. §11B-215.1 (SEE EXCEPTION)

2. ALARMS IN PUBLIC USE AREAS AND COMMON USE AREAS SHALL COMPLY WITH 702 CHAPTER
9, SECTION

907.5.2.3.1. §11B-215.2

3. WHERE EMPLOYEE WORK AREAS HAVE AUDIBLE ALARM COVERAGE, THE WIRING SYSTEM
SHALL BE DESIGNED SO

THAT VISIBLE ALARMS COMPLYING WITH 702 CHAPTER 9, SECTION 907.5.2.3.2 CAN BE
INTEGRATED INTO THE

ALARM SYSTEM. §11B-215.3

4. FIRE ALARM SYSTEMS SHALL HAVE PERMANENTLY INSTALLED AUDIBLE AND VISIBLE ALARMS
COMPLYING WITH

NFPA 72 (1999 OR 2002 EDITION) (INCORPORATED BY REFERENCE, SEE “REFERENCED
STANDARDS” IN CHAPTER

1), EXCEPT THAT THE MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE SOUND LEVEL OF AUDIBLE NOTIFICATION
APPLIANCES COMPLYING WITH

SECTION 4-3.2.1 OF NFPA 72 (1999 EDITION) SHALL HAVE A SOUND LEVEL NO MORE THAN 110 DB
AT THE

MINIMUM HEARING DISTANCE FROM THE AUDIBLE APPLIANCE. IN ADDITION, ALARMS IN GUEST
ROOMS REQUIRED

TO PROVIDE COMMUNICATION FEATURES SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTIONS 4-3 AND 4-4 OF NFPA
72 (1999

EDITION) OR SECTIONS 7.4 AND 7.5 OF NFPA 72 (2002 EDITION), AND CHAPTER 9, SECTIONS
907.5.2.1 AND

907.5.2.3. §11B-702.1

ASSISTIVE LISTENING SYSTEMS

5. ASSISTIVE LISTENING SYSTEMS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ASSEMBLY AREAS, INCLUDING
CONFERENCE AND MEETING

ROOMS, USED FOR THE PURPOSE OF ENTERTAINMENT, EDUCATIONAL OR CIVIC GATHERINGS,
OR SIMILAR PURPOSES.

§202, §11B- 219.2

NOTE: ASSEMBLY AREAS INCLUDE, BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO, CLASSROOMS, LECTURE HALLS,
COURTROOMS, PUBLIC

MEETING ROOMS, PUBLIC HEARING ROOMS, LEGISLATIVE CHAMBERS, MOTION PICTURE
HOUSES, AUDITORIA,

THEATERS, PLAYHOUSES, DINNER THEATERS, CONCERT HALLS, CENTERS FOR THE
PERFORMING ARTS, AMPHITHEATERS,

ARENAS, STADIUMS, GRANDSTANDS, OR CONVENTION CENTERS. §202, §11B-219.2

6. ASSISTIVE LISTENING SYSTEM SHALL PROVIDE AN AMPLIFICATION SYSTEM UTILIZING
TRANSMITTERS, RECEIVERS, AND

COUPLING DEVICES TO BYPASS THE ACOUSTICAL SPACE BETWEEN A SOUND SOURCE AND A
LISTENER BY MEANS

OF INDUCTION LOOP, RADIO FREQUENCY, INFRARED, OR DIRECT-WIRED EQUIPMENT. §202

7. WHERE A BUILDING CONTAINS MORE THAN ONE ASSEMBLY AREA UNDER ONE MANAGEMENT,
THE TOTAL NUMBER

OF REQUIRED RECEIVERS MAY BE CALCULATED USING THE TOTAL NUMBER OF SEATS IN THE
ASSEMBLY AREAS

PROVIDED THAT ALL RECEIVERS ARE USABLE WITH ALL SYSTEMS. §11B-219.3 (SEE EXCEPTION)
8. TWENTY-FIVE PERCENT MINIMUM OF RECEIVERS PROVIDED FOR ASSISTIVE LISTENING
SYSTEMS, BUT NO FEWER

THAN TWO, SHALL BE HEARING-AID COMPATIBLE EXCEPT WHEN ALL SEATS IN AN ASSEMBLY
AREA ARE SERVED BY

MEANS OF AN INDUCTION LOOP. §11B-219.3

9. WHEN ASSISTIVE-LISTENING SYSTEMS ARE LIMITED TO SPECIFIC AREAS OR SEATS, SUCH
AREAS OR SEATS SHALL BE

WITHIN A 50-FOOT VIEWING DISTANCE OF THE STAGE OR PLAYING AREA AND SHALL HAVE A
COMPLETE VIEW OF THE

STAGE OR PLAYING AREA. §11B-219.4

10. PERMANENTLY INSTALLED ASSISTIVE-LISTENING SYSTEMS ARE REQUIRED IN AREAS IF (1)
THEY HAVE FIXED SEATING

AND (2A) THEY ACCOMMODATE AT LEAST 50 PERSONS OR (2B) THEY HAVE AUDIO-
AMPLIFICATION SYSTEMS,

EXCEPT THOSE USED EXCLUSIVELY FOR PAGING AND/OR BACKGROUND MUSIC. §11B-219.2, §
11B-219.5

11. PORTABLE ASSISTIVE-LISTENING SYSTEMS MAY SERVE MORE THAN ONE CONFERENCE OR
MEETING ROOMS IF AN

ADEQUATE NUMBER OF ELECTRICAL OUTLETS OR OTHER SUPPLEMENTARY WIRING IS
PROVIDED AND PERMANENTLY

INSTALLED SYSTEMS ARE NOT REQUIRED. §11B-219.5

12. RECEIVERS REQUIRED FOR USE WITH AN ASSISTIVE LISTENING SYSTEM SHALL INCLUDE A
1/8 INCH STANDARD MONO

JACK. §11B-706.2

13. RECEIVERS REQUIRED TO BE HEARING AID COMPATIBLE SHALL INTERFACE WITH
TELECOILS IN HEARING AIDS THROUGH

THE PROVISION OF NECK LOOPS. §11B-706.3

14. ASSISTIVE LISTENING SYSTEMS SHALL BE CAPABLE OF PROVIDING A SOUND PRESSURE
LEVEL FROM 110 - 118 DB

WITH A DYNAMIC RANGE ON THE VOLUME CONTROL OF 50 DB. §11B-706.4

15. SIGNAL-TO-NOISE RATIO FOR INTERNALLY GENERATED NOISE IN ASSISTIVE LISTENING
SYSTEMS SHALL BE 18 DB

MINIMUM. §11B-706.5

16. PEAK CLIPPING SHALL NOT EXCEED 18 DB OF CLIPPING RELATIVE TO THE PEAKS OF
SPEECH. §11B-706.6

TWO-WAY COMMUNICATION SYSTEMS

17. TWO-WAY COMMUNICATION SYSTEMS THAT ARE PROVIDED TO GAIN ADMITTANCE TO A
BUILDING OR FACILITY OR TO

RESTRICTED AREAS WITHIN A BUILDING OR FACILITY SHALL PROVIDE BOTH AUDIBLE AND
VISUAL SIGNALS. HANDSET

CORDS, IF PROVIDED, SHALL BE 29 INCHES LONG MINIMUM. §11B-230.1, §11B-708

18. COMMON USE OR PUBLIC USE SYSTEM INTERFACE OF COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS
BETWEEN A RESIDENTIAL

DWELLING UNIT AND A SITE, BUILDING, OR FLOOR ENTRANCE SHALL INCLUDE THE CAPABILITY
OF SUPPORTING VOICE

AND TTY COMMUNICATION WITH THE RESIDENTIAL DWELLING UNIT INTERFACE. §11B-708.4.1
19. RESIDENTIAL DWELLING UNIT SYSTEM INTERFACE OF COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS
BETWEEN A RESIDENTIAL

DWELLING UNIT AND A SITE, BUILDING, OR FLOOR ENTRANCE SHALL INCLUDE A TELEPHONE
JACK CAPABLE OF

SUPPORTING VOICE AND TTY COMMUNICATION WITH THE COMMON USE OR PUBLIC USE
SYSTEM INTERFACE. §

11B-708.4.2

TELEPHONES

20. WHERE COIN-OPERATED PUBLIC PAY TELEPHONES, COIN LESS PUBLIC PAY TELEPHONES,
PUBLIC CLOSED-CIRCUIT

TELEPHONES, PUBLIC COURTESY PHONES, OR OTHER TYPES OF PUBLIC TELEPHONES ARE
PROVIDED, PUBLIC

TELEPHONES SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 11B-217 TELEPHONES FOR EACH
TYPE OF PUBLIC

TELEPHONE PROVIDED. FOR PURPOSES OF THIS SECTION, A BANK OF TELEPHONES SHALL BE
CONSIDERED TO BE

TWO OR MORE ADJACENT TELEPHONES. §11B-217.1

21. EXCEPT DRIVE-UP ONLY PUBLIC TELEPHONES, WHERE PUBLIC TELEPHONES ARE
PROVIDED, WHEELCHAIR

ACCESSIBLE TELEPHONES COMPLYING WITH 11B-704.2 SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH TABLE 11B-

217.2. §11B-217.2

22. ALL PUBLIC TELEPHONES SHALL HAVE VOLUME CONTROLS COMPLYING WITH 11B-704.3. §
11B-217.3

23. TTYS COMPLYING WITH 11B-704.4 SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 11B-217.4.
24. WHERE A BANK OF TELEPHONES IN THE INTERIOR OF A BUILDING CONSISTS OF THREE OR
MORE PUBLIC PAY

TELEPHONES, AT LEAST ONE PUBLIC PAY TELEPHONE AT THE BANK SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH
A SHELF AND AN

ELECTRICAL OUTLET IN ACCORDANCE WITH 11B-704.5. §11B-217.5 (SEE EXCEPTION
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WHITE FIGURE ON A BLUE BACKGROUND (COLOR NO. 15090 IN RECESSED CHARACTERS AND SYMBLOS ARE TO HAVE A 1/4 FAUCET CONTROLS AND OPERATING MECHANISMS ARE REQUIRED TO BE
FEDERAL STANDARD 595 A 7/8. MINIMUM STROKE WIDTH. OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND AND CAN NOT REQUIRE GRASPING, PINCHING OR \\x\ x ADA GENERAL
cxecpTIONS TOILET ROOM SIGNS ON DOORWAYS LEADING TO THE EN'S SANITARY TWISTING OF THE WRIST, THE FORCE REQUIRED 10 AGTIVATE CONTROLS 1S - AN NN NOTES
A SPECIAL SIGN OR IDENTIFICATION WHICH COMPLEMENTS DECOR FACILITIES, PROVIDE A 1/4" THICK EQUILATERAL TRIANGLE WITH ADGES CONTROLLED MECHANISMS AREA EXAMPLES OF ACCEPTABLE DESIGNS. SELE- ALL GENDER , ALL GENDER
OR A UNIQUE DESIGN APROVED WHEN IT IS DETERMINED BY THE 12" LONG AND VERTEX POINTING UPWARD. PROVIDE A 1/4" THICK, 12" CLOSING VALVES ARE ALLOWED IF THE FAUCET REMAINS OPEN FOR AT LEAST TACTILE SIGNAGE N MIN. =~ DOOR SYMBOL
ENFORCING AGENCY THAT SUCH SIGNS AND IDENTIFICATION DIAMETER CIRCLE IN WOMAN'S SANITARY FACILITIES. THE SYMBOLS ARE 10 SECONDS, N
PROVIDE ADEQUATE DIRECTION. TO BE CENTERED ON THE DOOR @ 60" ABOVE FINSHED FLOOR AND ARE
TO BE DISTINCTLY DIFFERENT FROM THE DOOR IN COLOR AND URINALS |
BRAILLE CONTRAST. PROVIDE STALL-TYPE OR WALL HUNG URINALS WITH AN ELONGATED |
CONTRACTED GRADE 2 BRAILLE IS TO BE USED WHEREVER BRAILLE RIM AT MAXIMUM HEIGHT OF 17". FLUSH CONTROLS ARE TO BE HAND \\ Issue Date: 5/31/2022
IS REQUIRED. DOTS ARE 0.1 INCH ON CENTER IN EACH CELL WITH 0.2 OPERATED, ARE TO MEET THE SAME REQUIREMENTS AS THE WATER N Job: 15
INCH BETWEEN CELLS. DOTS ARE RAISED A MINIMUM OF 0.025 INCH R o BOL TO BE INSTALLED ON WALL SIGN, SYMBOL SRALL BE NEXT CLOSET FLUSH CONTROLS N VANCUVERING WHEN e PR
ABOVE THE BACKGROUND. . AND ARE TO BE NO MORE THAN 44" ABOVE THE FLOOR. PROVIDE A %TCH AND CLOSER\\ Y-
CLEAR SPACE OF 30" X 48" IN FRONT OF URINALS. ALTHOUGH NOT OO Scale As indicated

EMPHASIZED IN THE REGULATIONS, THE ACCESSIBLE WALL HUNG
URINAL SHOULD BE THE MAXIMUM ELONGATED RIM TYPE AVAILABLE.

ADA BATHROOM CLEARANCE - DOOR
5 ADA SYMBOLS SIGNAGE ] ADA RESTROOM FIXTURES 3 OUT-SWING
11/2"=1"-0" 3/8" =1'-0" 1/2" =1'-0" .




CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY BEST MANAGEMENT

SEWERS AND STORM DRAINS. THE STORM DRAIN SYSTEM WAS

DESIGNED TO PREVENT FLOODING BY CARRYING EXCESS RAINWATER AWAY FROM CITY STREETS OUT TO THE OCEAN.
BECAUSE THE SYSTEM CONTAINS NO FILTERS, IT NOW SERVES THE UNINTENDED FUNCTION OF CARRYING URBAN POLLUTION
STRAIGHT TO THE OCEAN. THIS INFORMATION BULLETIN WILL DESCRIBE HOW TO PREVENT OCEAN POLLUTION FROM
“STORMWATER” OR “URBAN RUNOFF” FOR RESIDENTIAL PROJECTS.

BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES, SUCH AS HANDLING, STORING AND DISPOSING OF MATERIALS PROPERLY PREVENTS
CONSTRUCTION SITE POLLUTANTS FROM ENTERING THE STORM DRAINS.

GENERAL BUSINESS PRACTICES

CD4(2) WATER CONSERVATION PRACTICE

PURPOSE: TO REDUCE THE DISCHARGE OF POLLUTANTS FROM CONSTRUCTION SITES BY USING CONSTRUCTION WATER THAT
DOES NOT CAUSE EROSION OR WASH MATERIALS OFF-SITE.

STANDARDS:

0 DISCOURAGE WASHING OF EQUIPMENT ON SITE.

[J AVOID USING WATER TO CLEAN CONSTRUCTION AREAS. SWEEP PAVED AREAS WHERE PRACTICAL.

0 DIRECT CONSTRUCTION WATER RUN-OFF TO AREAS WHERE IT CAN SOAK INTO THE GROUND.

0O APPLY WATER FOR DUST CONTROL MODERATELY SO RUN-OFF DOES NOT OCCUR.

CA10 MATERIAL DELIVERY AND STORAGE

PURPOSE: TO REDUCE THE DISCHARGE OF POLLUTANTS DURING THE DELIVERY AND STORAGE PROCESS BY MINIMIZING
THE CONTACT OF MATERIALS WITH RUN-OFF.

STANDARDS:

U DESIGNATE STORAGE AREAS AT THE PROJECT SITE.

[J PREVENT SPILLS OR LEAKAGE OF LIQUID MATERIALS FROM CONTAMINATING SOIL OR SOAKING INTO THE GROUND BY
PLACING STORAGE AREAS ON IMPERVIOUS SURFACES. DO NOT STORE HAZARDOUS CHEMICALS, DRUMS, OR

BAGGED MATERIALS DIRECTLY ON THE GROUND.

[J PROVIDE CURBS OR DIKES AROUND THE PERIMETER OF MATERIAL STORAGE AREAS.

[1 STORE MATERIALS INDOORS WHEN AVAILABLE.

O MINIMIZE HAZARDOUS MATERIAL STORAGE ON-SITE.

[0 KEEP HAZARDOUS MATERIALS IN THEIR ORIGINAL CONTAINERS AND KEEP THEM WELL LABELED.

[0 KEEP AMPLE SUPPLY OF APPROPRIATE SPILL CLEAN-UP MATERIAL NEAR STORAGE AREAS.

[1 CONTAIN AND CLEAN UP ANY SPILL IMMEDIATELY.

CA11 MATERIAL USE

PURPOSE: TO REDUCE THE DISCHARGE OF POLLUTANTS BY PROPERLY STORING AND UTILIZING MATERIALS.
STANDARDS:

0 USE MATERIALS ONLY WHERE AND WHEN NEEDED TO COMPLETE THE CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY.

0 FOLLOW MANUFACTURERS INSTRUCTIONS REGARDING THE PREPARATION, USE, AND DISPOSAL OF MATERIALS.

[J AVOID EXPOSING APPLIED MATERIALS TO RAINFALL AND RUN-OFF UNLESS SUFFICIENT TIME HAS ALLOWED FOR THEM
TO DRY.

CA12 SPILL PREVENTION AND CONTROL

PURPOSE: TO REDUCE THE DISCHARGE OF POLLUTANTS FROM SPILLS BY PREVENTING, CONTAINING AND CLEAN-UP SPILLS.
STANDARDS:

[J HOLD REGULAR MEETINGS TO DISCUSS AND REINFORCE APPROPRIATE DISPOSAL PROCEDURES.

0 USE ABSORBENT MATERIALS ON SMALL SPILLS RATHER THEN HOSING DOWN OR BURYING THE SPILL.

0 FOR SIGNIFICANT OR HAZARDOUS SPILLS THAT CANNOT BE CONTROLLED BY PERSONNEL IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY,
NOTIFY LOCAL EMERGENCY RESPONSE BY CALLING 911.

CA20 SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT

PURPOSE: TO REDUCE THE DISCHARGE OF POLLUTANTS AS A RESULT OF THE CREATION, STOCKPILING AND REMOVAL OF
LITTER AND OTHER CONSTRUCTION WASTE.

STANDARDS:

[J COLLECT SITE TRASH REGULARLY, DAILY DURING RAINY AND WINDY CONDITIONS.

0 KEEP SOLID MATERIALS SHIELDED BY USING EITHER A COVERED DUMPSTER OR OTHER ENCLOSED TRASH
CONTAINER THAT LIMITS CONTACT WITH RAIN, RUN-OFF, AND/OR SCATTERING DUE TO WINDS.

[J MAKE SURE THAT TOXIC WASTES AND CHEMICALS ARE NOT DISPOSED OF IN DUMPSTERS DESIGNED FOR
CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS.

CA21 HAZARDOUS WASTE MANAGEMENT

PURPOSE: TO REDUCE THE DISCHARGE OF POLLUTANTS BY THE PROPER STORAGE AND DISPOSAL OF WASTE.
STANDARDS:

O SITES WITH EXISTING STRUCTURES MAY CONTAIN WASTE WHICH MUST BE DISPOSED OF IN ACCORDANCE WITH
FEDERAL, STATE, AND LOCAL REGULATIONS WHICH INCLUDE SANDBLASTING GRIT MIXED WITH LEAD, CADMIUM, OR
CHROMIUM BASED PAINTS AND ASBESTOS.

0 MAJOR CONTAMINATION, LARGE SPILLS, AND OTHER SERIOUS HAZARDOUS WASTE INCIDENTS REQUIRE IMMEDIATE
RESPONSE FROM SPECIALISTS.

[J KEEP LIQUID OR SEMI-LIQUID HAZARDOUS WASTE IN APPROPRIATE CONTAINERS AND UNDER COVER.

[0 CLEARLY MARK ON ALL HAZARDOUS WASTE CONTAINERS WHICH MATERIALS ARE ACCEPTABLE FOR THE CONTAINER.
0 PLACE HAZARDOUS WASTE CONTAINERS IN SECONDARY CONTAINMENT.

[J MAKE SURE THAT TOXIC WASTES AND CHEMICALS ARE NOT DISPOSED OF IN DUMPSTERS DESIGNED FOR
CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS.

CA23 CONCRETE WASTE MANAGEMENT

PURPOSE: TO REDUCE THE DISCHARGE OF PORTLAND CEMENT, CONCRETE SLURRIES AND ASPHALT BY IMPLEMENTING
APPROPRIATE WASH-OUT PROCEDURES, SLURRY CONTAINMENT, HOUSEKEEPING AND DISPOSAL PRACTICES.
STANDARDS:

0 DO NOT ALLOW SLURRY RESIDUE FROM WET CORING OR SAW-CUTTING TO ENTER STORM DRAINS.

0 SHOVEL OR VACUUM SLURRY RESIDUE AND DISPOSE IN A TEMPORARY PIT.

[] DESIGNATE AREAS TO BE USED FOR WASHOUT OF VEHICLES TRANSPORTING CONCRETE.

0 WASHOUT AREAS SHALL HAVE A TEMPORARY PIT OR BERM AREA OF SUFFICIENT VOLUME TO COMPLETELY CONTAIN
ALL LIQUID AND WASTE CONCRETE.

[ ONCE THE CONCRETE WASTES ARE WASHED INTO THE DESIGNATED AREAS AND ALLOWED TO HARDEN, THE
CONCRETE CAN BE PROPERLY DISPOSED.

CA30 VEHICLE AND EQUIPMENT CLEANING

PURPOSE: TO REDUCE THE DISCHARGE OF POLLUTANTS BY CLEANING EQUIPMENT AND RELATED ACTIVITIES OFFSITE WHEN
PRACTICAL.

STANDARDS:

[0 CLEAN ALL VEHICLES AND EQUIPMENT THAT REGULARLY ENTER AND LEAVE THE CONSTRUCTION SITE.

0 DESIGN WASH AREA WITH A SUMP TO ALLOW COLLECTION AND DISPOSAL OF WASH WATER.

[1 DO NOT USE SOLVENTS OR STEAM TO CLEAN VEHICLES OR EQUIPMENT ON SITE.

CA31 VEHICLE AND EQUIPMENT FUELING

PURPOSE: TO REDUCE THE DISCHARGE OF POLLUTANTS AS A RESULT OF VEHICLE AND EQUIPMENT FUELING BY PREVENTING
LEAKS AND SPILLAGE.

STANDARDS:

[0 LOCATE FUELING AREAS ON A PAVED SURFACE WHERE PRACTICAL.

0 PROTECT FUELING AREAS WITH BERMS AND/OR DIKES TO PREVENT RUN-ON, RUN-OFF, AND TO CONTAIN SPILLS.

0 ABSORBENT MATERIALS SHALL BE USED ON SMALL SPILLS INSTEAD OF HOSING DOWN OR BURYING.

[0 KEEP AN AMPLE SUPPLY OF SPILL CLEANUP MATERIAL ON THE SITE.

CA32 VEHICLE AND EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE

PURPOSE: TO REDUCE THE DISCHARGE OF POLLUTANTS AS A RESULT OF VEHICLE AND EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE BY
CONDUCTING THESE ACTIVITIES OFF-SITE OR IN A DESIGNATED AREA.

STANDARDS:

[1 LOCATE ON PAVED SURFACES WHERE PRACTICAL.

0 USE BERMS TO PROTECT MAINTENANCE AREAS FROM RUN-ON.

0 DO NOT DUMP FUELS AND LUBRICANTS ONTO THE GROUND.

[1 DO NOT PLACE USED OIL IN A DUMPSTER OR POUR INTO A STORM DRAIN.

CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY - INDUSTRIAL/COMMERNCIAL BEST
MANAGEMENT PRACTICES

SEWERS AND STORM DRAINS. THE STORM DRAIN SYSTEM WAS

DESIGNED TO PREVENT FLOODING BY CARRYING EXCESS RAINWATER AWAY FROM CITY STREETS OUT TO THE OCEAN.
BECAUSE THE SYSTEM CONTAINS NO FILTERS, IT NOW SERVES THE UNINTENDED FUNCTION OF CARRYING URBAN POLLUTION
STRAIGHT TO THE OCEAN. THIS INFORMATION BULLETIN WILL DESCRIBE HOW TO PREVENT OCEAN POLLUTION FROM
“STORMWATER” OR “URBAN RUNOFF” FOR COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL PROJECTS.

BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES SUCH AS HANDLING, STORING AND DISPOSING OF MATERIALS PROPERLY PREVENT
CONSTRUCTION SITE POLLUTANTS FROM ENTERING THE STORM DRAINS.

GENERAL BUSINESS PRACTICES

SC-1 NON-STORMWATER DISCHARGES TO DRAINS

PURPOSE: TO ENSURE THAT THE STORM WATER SYSTEM DISCHARGE CONTAINS ONLY STORM WATER.

STANDARDS:

[1 LOCATE DISCHARGES TO THE MUNICIPAL STORM DRAIN SYSTEM.

[J LOCATE AND EVALUATE ALL DISCHARGES TO THE INDUSTRIAL STORM DRAIN SYSTEM.

0 DEVELOP A PLAN TO ELIMINATE ELICIT CONNECTIONS.

[ DEVELOP PROPOSAL OPTIONS.

[ DOCUMENT THAT NON-STORM WATER DISCHARGES HAVE BEEN ELIMINATED BY RECORDING TESTS PERFORMED. -
NON-STORM WATER DISCHARGES MAY INCLUDE PROCESS WASTE WATERS, COOLING WATERS, WASH WATERS AND
SANITARY WASTE WATER. WHEN FACILITIES ARE SUBJECT TO THIS BMP, THEY MUST INCLUDE A CERTIFICATION THAT THE
STORM WATER COLLECTION SYSTEM HAS BEEN TESTED OR EVALUATED FOR THE PRESENCE OF NON-STORM WATER
DISCHARGES.

SC-2 VEHICLE AND EQUIPMENT FUELING

PURPOSE: TO PREVENT FUEL SPILLS AND LEAKS AND THEIR IMPACTS TO STORM WATER.

STANDARDS:

[J DESIGN FUELING AREA TO PREVENT RUN-ON OF STORM WATER AND RUN-OFF OF SPILLS.

0 DISCOURAGE "TOPPING OFF" OF FUEL TANKS.

[0 USE ABSORBENT MATERIALS ON SMALL SPILLS.

SC-3 VEHICLE AND EQUIPMENT WASHING AND STEAM CLEANING

PURPOSE: TO PREVENT OR REDUCE THE DISCHARGE OF POLLUTANTS TO STORM WATER FROM VEHICLE AND EQUIPMENT
WASHING AND STEAM CLEANING.

STANDARDS:

[0 USE DESIGNATED WASH AREAS DESIGNED TO PREVENT RUNOFF.

[0 CONSIDER FILTERING AND RECYCLING WASH WATER.

SC-4 VEHICLE AND EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR

PURPOSE: TO PREVENT THE DISCHARGE OF POLLUTANTS TO STORM WATER FROM VEHICLE AND EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE
AND REPAIR INCLUDING WRECKING YARDS BY RUNNING A DRY SHOP.

STANDARDS:

[0 LOCATE ON PAVED SURFACES WHERE PRACTICAL.

0 USE BERMS TO PROTECT MAINTENANCE AREAS.

[0 KEEP EQUIPMENT CLEAN.

O INSPECT EQUIPMENT FOR LEAKS ON A REGULAR BASIS.

SC-5 OUTDOOR LOADING - UNLOADING OF MATERIALS

PURPOSE: TO PREVENT OR REDUCE THE DISCHARGE OF POLLUTANTS TO STORM WATER FROM LOADING DOCKS.
STANDARDS:

[ LIMIT EXPOSURE OF MATERIAL TO RAINFALL.

[0 PREVENT STORM WATER RUNOFF.

O CONTAIN SPILLS DURING TRANSFER OPERATIONS.

SC-6 OUTDOOR CONTAINER STORAGE OF LIQUIDS

PURPOSE: TO PREVENT THE DISCHARGE OF POLLUTANTS TO STORM WATER FROM OUTDOOR CONTAINER STORAGE AREAS BY
INSTALLING SAFEGUARDS AGAINST ACCIDENTAL RELEASE.

STANDARDS:

0 COVER STORAGE AREA WITH ROOF.

[1 CONTROL RUNOFF BY ENCLOSING AREA WITH A BERM.

0 A SPILL PREVENTION CONTROL PLAN.

[0 EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS PLAN.

SC-7 OUTDOOR PROCESS EQUIPMENT

PURPOSE: TO PREVENT DISCHARGES OF POLLUTANTS TO STORM WATER FROM OUTDOOR PROCESSING EQUIPMENT BY
ENCLOSING OR COVERING ALL OR SOME EQUIPMENT AND INSTALLING SECONDARY CONTAINMENT.

STANDARDS:

[0 MOVE ACTIVITY INDOORS.

[0 COVER AREA WITH PERMANENT ROOF.

[J USE BERMS TO PROTECT AREA FROM RUN-ON. ACTIVITIES SUCH AS ROCK GRINDING OR CRUSHING, PAINTING OR
COATING, GRINDING OR SANDING CAN LEAD TO CONTAMINATION OF STORM WATER RUNOFF.

SC-8 OUTDOOR STORAGE OF RAW MATERIALS

PURPOSE: TO PREVENT THE DISCHARGE OF POLLUTANT TO STORM WATER FROM OUTDOOR MATERIAL AND PRODUCT STORAGE
AREAS BY ENCLOSING, COVERING OR INSTALLING SECONDARY CONTAINMENT.

STANDARDS:

[0 STORE MATERIALS INDOORS.

0 COVER STORAGE AREA WITH ROOF.

[J COVER THE MATERIALS WITH A TEMPORARY COVERING MADE OF POLYETHYLENE, POLYPROPYLENE, OR HYPALON.

SC-9 WASTE HANDLING AND DISPOSAL

PURPOSE: TO PREVENT THE DISCHARGE OF POLLUTANTS TO STORM WATER FROM WASTE HANDLING AND DISPOSAL OF
RECYCLABLE MATERIAL.

STANDARDS:

[0 MAINTAIN USAGE INVENTORY TO LIMIT WASTE GENERATION.

[0 RAW MATERIAL SUBSTITUTION OR ELIMINATION.

0 PROCESS OR EQUIPMENT MODIFICATION.

[0 PRODUCTION PLANNING AND SEQUENCE.

SC-10 CONTAMINATED OR ERODIBLE SURFACE AREAS

PURPOSE: TO PREVENT THE DISCHARGE OF POLLUTANTS TO STORM WATER FROM CONTAMINATED OR ERODIBLE SURFACE
AREAS BY LEAVING AS MUCH VEGETATION ON SITE AS POSSIBLE MINIMIZING SOIL EXPOSURE TIME, STABILIZING

EXPOSED SOILS AND PREVENTING STORM WATER RUN-ON AND RUN-OFF.

STANDARDS:

[0 PRESERVE NATURAL VEGETATION.

0 REMOVAL OF CONTAMINATED SOILS.

[0 CHEMICAL STABILIZATION.

SC-11 BUILDING AND GROUNDS MAINTENANCE

PURPOSE: TO PREVENT THE DISCHARGE OF POLLUTANTS TO STORM WATER FROM BUILDING AND GROUNDS MAINTENANCE
BY WASHING AND CLEANING UP WITH AS LITTLE WATER AS POSSIBLE.

STANDARDS:

[J LEAVING OR PLANTING NATIVE VEGETATION TO REDUCE WATER, FERTILIZER, AND PESTICIDE NEEDS.

[0 SWEEPING OF PAVED SURFACES.

O CLEANING OF STORM DRAINAGE SYSTEM AT APPROPRIATE INTERVALS.

[ PROPER DISPOSAL OF WASH WATER, SWEEPINGS, AND SEDIMENTS.

SC-12 BUILDING REPAIR, REMODELING AND CONSTRUCTION

PURPOSE: TO PREVENT THE DISCHARGE OF POLLUTANTS TO STORM WATER FROM BUILDING REPAIR REMODELING AND
CONSTRUCTION BY USING SOIL EROSION CONTROLS, PROPER STORAGE OF BUILDING MATERIALS AND COVERING BUILDING
MATERIALS. THE SOURCE OF THESE CONTAMINANTS MAY BE SOLVENTS, PAINTS, PAINT AND VARNISH REMOVERS,
FINISHING RESIDUES, SPENT THINNERS, SOAP CLEANERS, KEROSENE, ASPHALT AND CONCRETE MATERIALS, ADHESIVE
RESIDUES AND OLD ASBESTOS.

STANDARDS:

[J USE SOIL EROSION TECHNIQUES IF BARE GROUND IS TEMPORARILY EXPOSED.

0 USE PERMANENT SOIL CONTROL TECHNIQUES IF THE REMODELING CLEARS BUILDINGS FROM AN AREA THAT ARE NOT

TO BE REPLACED. -

[0 ENCLOSE PAINTING OPERATIONS

0 PROPERLY STORE MATERIALS.

0 PROPERLY STORE DISPOSAL WASTE GENERATED FROM THE ACTIVITY.

SC-13 OVER-WATER ACTIVITIES

PURPOSE: TO PREVENT THE DISCHARGE OF POLLUTANTS TO STORM WATER FROM OVER-WATER ACTIVITIES BY MINIMIZING
OVER-WATER MAINTENANCE. OVER-WATER ACTIVITIES OCCUR AT BOAT AND SHIP REPAIR YARDS, MARINAS AND YACHT
CLUBS. ACTIVITIES OF CONCERN INCLUDE STRIPPING AND PAINTING OF HULLS, ON-BOARD MAINTENANCE OF ENGINES AND
THE DISPOSAL OF DOMESTIC WATER AND BALLAST WATER. -

SC-14 EMPLOYEE TRAINING

PURPOSE: EMPLOYEE TRAINING IS A METHOD BY WHICH TO IMPLEMENT BMPS AND THEIR MAINTENANCE AND TO
INTEGRATE THE ELEMENTS OF EMPLOYEE TRAINING AND INDIVIDUAL SOURCE CONTROLS INTO A COMPREHENSIVE TRAINING
PROGRAM INTO THE FACILITIES STORM WATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN.
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HAYES BUILDING

SITE PLAN GENERAL NOTES

"ACCESSIBILITY ROUTE" IS DEFINED AS A CONTINUOUS AND UNOBSTRUCTED PATH CONNECTING ACCESSIBLE ELEMENTS AND SPACES OF AN ACCESSIBLE SITE, BUILDING OR FACILITY THAT CAN BE NEGOTIATED BY A

PERSON WITH DISABILITY USING A WHEEL CHAIR, AND THAT IS ALSO SAFE FOR AND USABLE BY PERSONS WITH OTHER DISABILITY.
EXISTING BUILDING PARKING DEMAND FOR ITS CURRENT USE BUILDING FOOTPRINT —

11B-206 ACCESSIBLE ROUTES - |

AT LEAST ONE ACCESSIBLE ROUT SHALL BE PROVIDED WITHIN THE SITE FROM ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES AND ACCESSIBLE PASSENGER LOADING ZONES, PUBLIC STREETS AND SIDEWALKS, AND PUBLIC

TRANSPORTATION STOPS TO THE ACCESSIBLE BUILDING OR FACILITY ENTRANCE THEY SERVE. WHERE MORE THAN ONE ROUTE IS PROVIDED, ALL ROUTES MUST BE ACCESSIBLE. BUILDING OVERHANG @ e No. | Description Date

AT LEAST ONE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL CONNECT ACCESSIBLE BUILDINGS, ACCESSIBLE FACILITIES, ACCESSIBLE ELEMENTS, AND ACCESSIBLE SPACES THAT ARE ON THE SAME SITE. EXISTING USE: INDUSTRIAL / MANUFACTURING
PARKING REQUIREMENT FOR ITS USE 2 PER 1,000 SF-GFA (OFFICE > 25% IS CALCULATED SEPARATELY)

AT LEAST ONE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL CONNECT EACH STORY AND MEZZANINE IN MULTI-STORY BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES. BUILDING GROSS AREA: 3,134 SF PROPERTY LINE - —

AT LEAST ONE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL CONNECT AN ACCESSIBLE BUILDING OR FACILITY ENTRANCE WITH ALL ACCESSIBLE SPACES AND ELEMENTS WITHIN THE BUILDING OR FACILITY, INCLUDING MEZZANINES, CALCULATION:

WHICH ARE OTHERWISE CONNECTED BY A CIRCULATION PATH UNLESS EXEMPTED BY SECTION 11B-206.2.3
(2/1,000) ( 3,134 GFA) = 6.26

ENTRANCES SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 11B-206.4
REQUIRED NUMBER OF PARKING SPACES: 7 STALLS

ENTRANCE DOORS, DOORWAYS AND GATES SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-404 AND SHALL BE ON AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE COMPLYING WITH SECTION 11B-402.

11B-208 PARKING SPACES
WHERE MORE THAN ONE PARKING FACILITY IS PROVIDED ON A SITE, THE NUMBER OF ACCESSIBLE SPACES PROVIDED ON THE SITE SHALL BE CALCULATED ACCORDING TO THE NUMBER OF SPACES REQUIRED FOR
EACH PARKING FACILITY.

FOR EVERY SIX OR FRACTION OF SIX PARKING SPACES REQUIRED BY SECTION 11B-208.2 TO COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-502, AT LEAST ONE SHALL BE A VAN PARKING SPACE COMPLYING WITH SECTION 11B-502.

PARKING SPACES COMPLYING WITH SECTION 11B-502 THAT SERVE A PARTICULAR BUILDING OR FACILITY SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE SHORTAGE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE FROM PARKING TO ENTRANCE COMPLYING WITH
SECTION 11B-206.4

WHERE PARKING SERVES MORE THAN ONE ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCE, PARKING SPACES SHALL BE DISPERSED AND LOCATED ON THE SHORTEST ACCESSIBLE ROUTE TO THE ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCE. IN PARKING
FACILITIES THAT DO NOT SERVE A PARTICULAR BUILDING OR FACILITY, PARKING SPACES SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE SHORTEST ACCESSIBLE ROUTE TO AN ACCESSIBLE PEDESTRIAN ENTRANCE OF THE PARKING
FACILITY.

PROPOSED BUILDING PARKING DEMAND FOR PROPOSED USE

11B-209 PASSENGER LOADING ZONES AND BUS STOPS S ITE PLAN
PASSENGER LOADING ZONE, EXCEPT THOSE REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-209.2 AND 11B-209.2.3, SHALL PROVIDE AT LEAST ONE PASSENGER LOADING ZONE COMPLYING WITH SECTION 11B-503 IN EVERY
CONTINUOUS 100 LINEAR FEET OF LOADING ZONE SPACE, OR FRACTION THEREOF.

PROPOSED USE: INDUSTRIAL / WAREHOUSE PARKING ANALYSIS SUMMARY
11B-303 CHANGES IN LEVEL PARKING REQUIREMENT FOR NEW USE 1 PER 1,000 SF-GFA (OFFICE > 25% IS CALCULATED SEPARATELY)
CHANGES IN LEVEL ON 1/4" HIGH MAXIMUM SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE VERTICAL AND WITHOUT EDGE TREATMENT. BUILDING GROSS AREA:
CHANGES IN LEVEL BETWEEN 1/4" HIGH MINIMUM AND 1/2" HIGH MAXIMUM SHALL BE BEVELED WITH A SLOPE NOT STEEPER THAN 1:2. GFA = (3,134 TOTAL BUILDING) - (50 SF RESTROOM) EXISTING PARKING SPACES: 0
GFA = 3'084 SF
CHANGES IN LEVEL GREATER THAN 1/2" SHALL BE RAMPED AND SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-405 OR 11B-406. GRANDFATHERED PARKING SPACES: 7
CALCULATION:
ABRUPT CHANGES IN LEVEL EXCEEDING 4" IN A VERTICAL DIMENSION BETWEEN WALKS, SIDEWALKS OR OTHER PEDESTRIAN WAYS AND ADJACENT SURFACES OR FEATURES SHALL BE IDENTIFY BY WARNING CURBS AT NEW ADDITIONAL PARKING SPACES: 0 Issue Date: 5/31/2022
LEAST 6" IN HEIGHT ABOVE THE WALK OR SIDEWALK SURFACE. (1/1,000) ( 3,084 GFA) = 3.0
TOTAL: 7 Job: 15
11B-402 ACCESSIBLE ROUTES REQUIRED NUMBER OF PARKING SPACES: 3 STALLS Drawn by : JR VAN DIJS
ACCESSIBLE ROUTES SHALL CONSIST OF ONE OR MORE OF THE FOLLOWING COMPONENTS: WALKING SURFACES WITH A RUNNING SLOPE NOT STEEPER THAN 1:20, DOORWAYS, RAMPS, CURB RAMPS EXCLUDING THE awn py
FLARED SIDES, ELEVATORS AND PLATFORM LIFTS. ALL COMPONENTS OF AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL COMPLY WITH THE APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS OF DIVISION 4. Scale As indicated
11B-403 WALKING SURFACES TOTAL PARKING SPACES PROVIDED (GRANDFATHERED): 7
WALKING SURFACES THAT ARE PART OF AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-403.
TOTAL PARKING SPACES REQUIRED: 3
THE RUNNING SLOPE OF WALKING SURFACES SHALL NOT BE STEEPER THAN 1:20 THE CROSS SLOPE OF WALING SURFACES SHALL NOT BE STEEPER THAN 1:48.
NOTES: SURPLUS PARKING SPACES: 4
EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN SECTION 11B-403.5.2 AND 11B-403.5.3, THE CLEARANCE WIDTH OF WALKING SURFACES SHALL BE 36" MINIMUM. GROSS FLOOR AREA (GFA) EXCLUDES UTILITY AND ELEVATOR CORES, STAIRWELLS, AND RESTROOMS.
| |




GFA E4GSF GFA EéOSF
Sg/fn FACT. | 150 Sg/fn FACT. | 150
MAX. OCC. 2 MAX. OCC. 1
EXITSREQD| 1 EXITSREQD| 1
&
ADJACENT INDUSTRIAL PROPERTY NIC
|
= EXIT CP = 26' < 100" CP = 10' < 100" DISTANCE BETWEEN TWO EXIT DOORS
100 FEET FOR THE MAXIMUM COMMON PATH OF EGRESS DISTANCE TRAVEL IS USED FOR "B" AND |.|J K e = @ IS 129-11" WHICH IS MORE THAN HALF LOL@%EQ(SDL 4(;:' 98(;_802
"S" OCCUPANCY SINCE OCCUPANT LOAD FOR BOTH OCCUPANCIES IS LESS THAN 30 OCCUPANTS. - | o ° i THE DIAGONAL DISTANCE OF 13011 5
(OL < 30) TABLE 1006.2.1 = 129 4y |
@.@ \ é o— — . . JHE
THE BUILDING FAILS TO MEET THE 100 FT MAXIMUM COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL DISTANCE |.|J = ‘ ‘ ‘ | @[ * . ) Zf
REQUIREMENT FOR ONE EXIT (TABLE 1006.2.1); THEREFORE, 2 EXITS ARE REQUIRED ! ! - | S | >'
> ! — = — /= 5 | 2| | w
< Vv u
J; | : s vy | . TD = 82' < 200’ X | -
m H FEl- nlll oo ‘ — . — - i = | == = : -l
I'u | ° | 130 1 |— 11'-0" | <
CP = 20" < 100’ TD = 94' < 200’ _41*
L e l
|
N
AN
(PARKING LOT) NIC\\
REXEZEIANG SE(F;:OISIE WARE:OUSE ELEFSOT;I;{'I\/(I:AL
GFA 2511 SF GFA 1821SF GFA §3$3SF GFA g11SF Z D w
fg/fD FACT. ?00 fg/fD FACT. ?00 (LJg:D FACT. 560 fg/fD FACT. ?00 — O
e | e | e |8 e | D Z O
— <C O
EXITING - PLAN APPROVED ) -
1 n ) n I
1/8"=1-0 By phyin at 12:20 pm, Apr 18, 2023 m |:|:| O
) <
EXITING GENERAL NOTES OCCUPANCY I m
"EXIT" IS DEFINED AS THAT PORTION OF MEANS OF EGRESS SYSTEM BETWEEN THE EXIT ACCESS AND THE EXIT DISCHARGE OR PUBLIC WAY. EXIT COMPONENTS INCLUDE EXTERIOR EXIT DOORS AT THE LEVEL OF EXIT DISCHARGE, >— (@)) G
INTERIOR EXIT STAIR WAYS, INTERIOR EXIT RAMPS, EXIT PASSAGEWAYS, EXTERIOR EXIT STAIRWAYS, AND EXTERIOR EXIT RAMPS AND HORIZONTAL EXITS. o Z
" COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL" IS DEFINED AS THAT PORTION OF EXIT ACCESS WHICH THE OCCUPANTS ARE REQUIRED TO TRAVERSE BEFORE TWO SEPARATE AND DISTINCT PATHS OF EGRESS TRAVEL TO TWO EXITS ARE < ¥ O
AVAILABLE. PATHS THAT MERGE ARE COMMON PATHS OF TRAVEL. COMMON PATHS OF EGRESS TRAVEL SHALL BE INCLUDED WITHIN THE PERMITTED TRAVEL DISTANCE. I |
1008 DOORS
EGRESS DOORS SHALL BE OF THE PIVOTED OR SIDE-HINGED SWINGING TYPE. USE AND OCCUPANCY LOAD - 1690 HAYES AVE.
DOORS SHALL SWING THE DIRECTION OF EGRESS TRAVEL WHEN SERVING A ROOM AREA CONTAINING AN OCCUPANT LOAD OF 50 OR MORE PERSONS OR A GROUP H OCCUPANCY MAX. COMMON | MAX. COMMON
OCCUPANCY PATH OF PATH OF MAX. TRAVEL MAX. TRAVEL EXIT
THE FORCE FOR PUSHING OR PULLING OPENING INTERIOR SWINGING EGRESS DOORS, OTHER THAN FIRE DOORS, SHALL NOT EXCEED 5 POUNDS. FLOOR ROOM USE CLASSIFICATION OcCC. SE OCC. LOAD occ EXITS EXITS EGRESS TREVEL | EGRESS TRAVEL DISTANCE DIS.TANCE PASSAGE
NO. GROUP FACTOR "| REQ'D |PROVIDED ALLOWED WAY WIDTH
EXCEPT AS SPECIFICALLY PERMITTED BY THIS SECTION EGRESS DOORS SHALL BE READILY OPERABLE FROM THE EGRESS SIDE WITHOUT THE USE OF A KEY OR SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE OR EFFORT. (CHAPTER 3) DISTANCE DISTANCE (FT) ACTUAL (FT) (INCH)
ALLOWED (FT) | ACTUAL (FT)
1014 EXIT ACCESS
EGRESS FROM A ROOM OR SPACE SHALL NOT PASS THROUGH ADJOINING OR INTERVENING ROOMS OR AREAS, EXCEPT WHERE SUCH ADJOINING ROOMS OR AREAS AND THE AREA SERVED ARE ACCESSORY TO ONE OR THE
OTHER, ARE NOT A GROUP H OCCUPANCY AND PROVIDE A DISCERNABLE PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL TO AN EXIT. 1 OFFICE (GROSS AREA) BUSINESS B 246 150 5 1 > 100 6 200 151 >than 48"
m . ]
AN EXIT ACCESS SHALL NOT PASS THROUGH A ROOM THAT CAN BE LOCKED TO PREVENT EGRESS. IsT 2 RECEIVING AREA (GROSS AREA) | STORAGE S-1 251 300 1 1 2 100 20 200 131 > than 48
3 WAREHOUSE (GROSS AREA) STORAGE S-1 2374 500 5 1 2 100 16 200 97 > than 48" No. Description Date
EGRESS SHALL NOT PASS THROUGH KITCHENS, STORAGE ROOM, CLOSETS OR SPACES USED FOR SIMILAR PURPOSES. FLOOR 4 UNISEX RESTROOM BUSINESS B 50 150 1 1 2 100 10 200 135 > than 48" 2 Revision 2 3/28/2023
THE COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL SHALL NOT EXCEED THE COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL DISTANCE IN TABLE 1014.3. > YWW@AW STORAGE >-1 12 300 1 1 2 100 18 200 112 > than 48
7 ELECTRICAL ROOM (GROSS AREA) \STORAGE S-1 41 300 1 1 1 100 13 200 13 > than 48"
THE LENGTH OF A COMMON PATH OR EGRESS TRAVEL IN GROUP B OCCUPANCY SHALL NOT BE MORE THAN 100 FEET, PROVIDED THE BUILDING IS EQUIPPED WITH AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE WITH CBC
SECTION 903.3.1.1 OR HAS AN OCCUPANCY LOAD OF LESS THAN 30. L\ A A A Hwn 5\
1016 EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE
EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE SHALL NOT EXCEED THE VALUES GIVEN IN TABLE 1016.2
THE LENGTH OF TRAVEL DISTANCE IN GROUP B OCCUPANCY SHALL NOT BE MORE THAN 300 FEET, PROVIDED THAT THE BUILDING IS EQUIPPED WITH AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 903.3.1.1. A
EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE SHALL BE MEASURED FROM THE MOST REMOTE POINT WITHIN A STORY ALONG THE NATURAL AND UNOBSTRUCTED PATH OF HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL EGRESS TRAVEL TO THE ENTRANCE TO AN
EXIT.
1017 AISLES
IN GROUP B OCCUPANCIES, THE MINIMUM CLEAR AISLE WIDTH SHALL BE DETERMINED BY SECTION 1005.1 FOR THE OCCUPANT LOAD SERVED, BUT SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 36" PATH OF TRAVEL LEGEND ABBREVIATIONS AND OTHERS
1018 CORRIDORS
THE MINIMUM WIDTH OF CORRIDORS SPECIFIED IN TABLE 1018.2 SHALL BE AS DETERMINED IN SECTION 1005.1 (E) DENOTES EXISTING ITEMS
1023 EXITS PASSAGEWAYS NIC NOT IN CONTRACT
THE MINIMUM WIDTH OF EXIT PASSAGEWAYS SHALL BE DETERMINED AS SPECIFIED IN SECTION 1005.1 BUT SUCH WIDTH SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 44", EXCEPT THAT EXIT PASSAGEWAYS SERVING AND OCCUPANT LOAD OF LESS PRW TBD TO BE DETERMINED
THAN 50 SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 36" IN WIDTH. THE REQUIRED WIDTH OF EXIT PASSAGEWAYS SHALL BE UNOBSTRUCTED. <]_ ___PRW. _‘> FE FIRE EXTINGUISHER
1027 EXIT DISCHARGE
THE EXIT DISCHARGE SHALL PROVIDE A DIRECT AND UNOBSTRUCTED ACCESS TOA PUBLIC WAY. EX|T| NG PL AN
11B-209.9 EMPLOYEE WORK AREAS
"EMPLOYEE WORK AREA" IS DEFINED AS ALL OR ANY PORTION OF A SPACE USED ONLY BY EMPLOYEES AND ONLY FOR WORK. CORRIDORS, WATER CLOSET ROOM, KITCHENETTES AND BREAK ROOMS AREA NOT EMPLOYEE WORK MAXIMUM COMMON PATH OF CP=X
AREAS. EGRESS TRAVEL DISTANCE - -
SPACES AND ELEMENTS WITHIN EMPLOYEE WORK AREAS SHALL ONLY BE REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-206.2.8, 11B-207.1 AND 11B-215.3 AND SHALL BE DESIGNED AND BUILT SUCH THAT INDIVIDUALS WITH DISABILITIES
CAN APPROACH, ENTER, AND EXIT THE EMPLOYEE WORK AREA.
TD=X
COMMON USE CIRCULATION PATHS WITHIN EMPLOYEE WORK ARES SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-402. MAXIMUM TRAVEL DISTANCE . .
WHERE EMPLOYEE WORK AREAS HAVE AUDIBLE ALARM COVERAGE, THE WIRING SYSTEM SHALL BE DESIGNED SO THAT VISIBLE ALARMS COMPLYING WITH CHAPTER 9, SECTION 907.5.2.3.2 CAN BE INTEGRATED INTO THE ALARM Issue Date: 5/31/2022
SYSTEM. Job: 15
PATH OF TRAVEL DISTANCE OF ACCESSIBLE
MEANS OF EGRESS SHALL COMPLY WITH CHAPTER 10, SECTION 1007. .
STARTING POINT OR NON-ACCESSIBLE Drawn by : JR VAN DS
PATH OF TRAVEL. Scale As indicated
ALL REQUIRED EXIT DOORS ARE MINIMUM 36" WITH A CLEAR WIDTH OF 32" AS REQUIRED. EACH EXIT IS CALCULATED AT 32"/ 0.2" PER OCC = 160 OCCUPANTS MAXIMUM. X- S Indicate
EGRESS COMPONENTS SHALL BE 44" MINIMUM PER TABLE 1020. O-—— w —_————
NEW AND EXISTING BUILDINGS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH APPROVED ADDRESS IDENTIFICATION. THE ADDRESS IDENTIFICATION SHALL BE LEGIBLE AND PLACED IN A POSITION THAT IS
VISIBLE FROM THE STREET OR ROAD FRONTING THE PROPERTY. ADDRESS IDENTIFICATION CHARACTERS SHALL CONTRAST WITH THEIR BACKGROUND. ADDRESS NUMBERS SHALL BE END POINT OF COMMON PATH OF
ARABIC NUMBERS OR ALPHABETICAL LETTERS. NUMBERS SHALL NOT BE SPELLED OUT. EACH CHARACTER SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 4" HIGH WITH A MINIMUM STROKE WIDTH OF 1/2". WHERE EGRESS TRAVEL DISTANCE A 1 1
REQUIRED BY THE FIRE CODE OFFICIAL, ADDRESS IDENTIFICATION SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ADDITIONAL APPROVED LOCATION TO FACILITATE EMERGENCY RESPONSE. WHERE ACCESS IS BY .
MEANS OF A PRIVATE ROAD AND THE BUILDING CANNOT BE VIEWED FROM THE PUBLIC WAY, A MONUMENT, POLE OR OTHER SIGN OR MEANS SHALL BE USED TO IDENTIFY THE STRUCTURE.
(CFC 505.0)
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AS BUILT/DEMO - 1ST FLOOR PLAN

1 1/8" = 1'-0"

FLOOR TO
NNN

(E) CONCRETE
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PROPOSED REMOVAL OF THIS WALL
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LEGEND - DEMOLITION

DEMOLITION NOTES

EXISTING WALL I
DEMOLITION WALL -
DEMOLITION LINE - _
KEYNOTES DEMOLITION

KEYNOTE REFERENCE

EXISTING WALL TO BE REMOVED
PROTECT IN PLACE EXISTING FLOOR FINISHES

REMOVE (E) DOORS AND FRAMES IN ITS
ENTIRETY. UNDAMAGED REMOVED DOORS TO
BE REUSE IF THEY MATCH DOORS AND DOOR
TYPES SPECIFIED IN PROPOSED FLOOR PLAN
(GC TO OBTAIN APPROVAL FROM
ARCHITECT/DESIGNER BEFORE REUSING
REMOVED DOORS)

REMOVE (E) RESTROOMS AND PLUMBING
FIXTURES (CAP ALL UTILITIES)

REMOVE (E) PLUMBING SYSTEMS/ PIPES AND
RELOCATE AS NEEDED FOR (N) PLUMBING
FIXTURES SHOWN IN PROPOSED FLOOR PLAN

REMOVE ALL EXISTING ELECTRICAL AND
ABANDONED SURFACE MOUNTED CONDUITS - IF
FEASIBLE, REUSE CONDUITS FOR NEW
ELECTRICAL

PROTECT IN PLACE WALLS AND COLUMNS TO
REMAIN

REMOVE (E) WINDOWS AND FRAMES IN ITS
ENTIRETY

1.

10.
11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

GENERAL

COORDINATE DEMOLITION PLAN WITH
ARCHITECTURAL PLAN INCLUDING ALL
GENERAL NOTES AND PLAN INFORMATION.
DEMOLITION IS NOT NECESSARILY LIMITED TO
WHAT IS SHOWN, BUT IS TO INCLUDE WHAT IS
NECESSARY TO COMPLETE THE WORK IN
ACCORDANCE WITH FULL SCOPE OF THESE
DOCUMENTS.

FURNISH ALL LABOR, MATERIALS AND
EQUIPMENT TO COMPLETE DEMOLITION AND
REMOVAL OF ALL ITEMS INDICATED.

AFTER DEMOLITION, THE SPACE SHALL BE
LEFT IN A CLEAN AND BROOM SWEPT
CONDITION.

CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE A DETAIL SURVEY
OF EXISTING CONDITIONS PERTAINING TO THE
WORK BEFORE STARTING DEMOLITION.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REPORT
DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN DRAWINGS AND
ACTUAL FIELD CONDITIONS TO ARCHITECT OR
DESIGNER.

UPON DISCOVERY OF CONCEALED OR
UNEXPECTED ITEMS SUCH AS ASBESTOS,
DUCTWORK, PLUMBING, ELECTRICAL, ETC.,
THE GC SHALL CONTACT THE ARCHITECT OR
DESIGNER PRIOR TO REMOVAL.

ANY DAMAGES CAUSED TO ADJACENT AREAS
TO BE REPAIRED IN A SIMILAR OR BETTER
MANNER THAN ITS ORIGINAL STATE.

A CLEAR AND ACCESSIBLE PATH TO THE EXITS
OR FIRE STAIRS SHALL BE MAINTAINED AT ALL
TIMES.

DAMAGE TO FIRE RATED WALLS SHALL BE
PROPERLY REPAIRED.

DATA, COMMUNICATION AND TELEPHONE
RELATED ITEMS SHALL BE VERIFIED AND
COORDINATED WITH DATA COMMUNICATIONS
REPRESENTATIVE TO PREVENT
CONSTRUCTION DELAYS.

ALL REMOVED MATERIAL OTHER THAN ITEMS
TO BE SALVAGED OR REUSED SHALL BECOME
PROPERTY OF GC UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
AND SHALL BE REMOVED FROM OWNERS
PROPERTY.

GC TO PROPERLY CLEAN UP AND DISPOSE OF
DEBRIS PROMPTLY AND CONTINUOUSLY AS
THE WORK PROGRESSES

GC TO PROMPTLY OBTAIN AND PAY FOR
REQUIRED HAULING PERMITS, PAY DUMPING
FEES AND CHARGES.

MAINTAIN FULLY CHARTED FIRE EXTINGUISHER
READILY AVAILABLE DURING ALL DEMOLITION
OPERATIONS.

COORDINATION

1.

GC TO COORDINATE THE STORAGE OF
SALVAGED MATERIALS (DOORS, WINDOWS,
FRAMES, HARDWARE, HVAC EQUIPMENT,
LIGHT FIXTURES, MILLWORK, FURNITURE, ETC.)
WITH PROPERTY OWNER OR PROPERTY
OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE.

LEGEND

PROPOSED PLAN NOTES
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10'- 6 5/8"

5

8' _ 5"
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129'- 8"

PROPOSED - 1ST FLOOR PLAN

2 /g = 10"

A4 A

NO HIGH-PILED COMBUSTIBLE STORAGE PROPOSED.

THE PROPOSED STORAGE AREA IS FOR THE STORING OF HOUSEHOLD PRODUCTS
SUCH AS CLOTHING, CLEANING SUPPLIES, FURNITURE, DECOR AND SIMILAR
PRODUCTS. THIS ITEMS MAY COME IN BOXES, PALLETS OR LOOSE.

NO SHELVING OR EQUIPMENT IS PROPOSED IN THE WAREHOUSE AREA BY THE
TENANT. HE ONLY NEEDS A BIG OPEN SPACE FOT THE OPERATIONS OF HIS
BUSINESS

TOP OF STORAGE IS LESS THAN 6 FEET IN HEIGHT SINCE TENANT PROPOSES TO
SPREAD HIS PRODUCTS OVER THE WAREHOUSE AREA OF THE BUILDING FOR EASY
ACCESS AND QUICK TURN OVER RESALE

Y Y Y Y

PROPOSED ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT

BRAND: COOPER B-LINE
CATALOG NO. 122015
DIMENSIONS: 36"W x42"H x 11" D

NOTE:

THE LIGHT IN THE ELECTRICAL ROOM
MUST BE CONTROLLED BY AN ON-
AND-OFF SWITCH. TIMERS AND
MOTION DETECTORS ARE NOT
ALLOWED

3

(E) CEIL. 2X6 EXPOSED
ROOF RAFTERS
+/- 9'-6" AFF.

oo

o

2| _ 6"

ENLARGED ELECTRICAL ROOM

36"x36"

3/8" =1'-0"

&)

36"X80" DOOR TO HAVE LEVER-
OPERATED HARDWARE THAT
PERMITS THE DOOR TO BE OPEN
FROM INSIDE THE ROOM WITHOUT
THE USE OF HANDS.

EXISTING WALL

NEW WALL

NEW INFILL WALL

WALL TYPE

2X4 STUDS 7/8" EXTERIOR
@ 16" O.C. —— CEMENT
PLASTER

| |
INTERIOR 5/8"
GYP BOARD

2X4 STUDS
@ 16" O.C. INTERIOR 5/8"

GYP BOARD

INTERIOR 5/8"
GYP BOARD

2X6 STUD
@?3 e INTERIOR 5/8"

GYP BOARD

INTERIOR 5/8"

GYP BOARD

ABBREVIATIONS AND OTHERS

DENOTES EXISTING ITEMS

(N) DENOTES NEW ITEMS
NIC NOT IN CONTRACT
TBD TO BE DETERMINED
FE FIRE EXTINGUISHER

EXISTING ITEMS TO REMAIN

1.

EXISTING ITEMS TO REMAIN SHALL BE
REFURBISHED. LOOSEN ITEMS SHALL BE
TIGHTENED AND ANY MISSING OR BROKEN
PARTS SHALL BE REPLACED BY THE
CONTRACTOR TO ACHIEVE A FINISHED
"LIKE NEW" APPEARANCE.

ALL FIRE LIFE SAFETY EQUIPMENT SHALL
BE LEFT IN PLACE. IF A STRUCTURE
HOLDING A DEVICE IS REMOVED, THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL SUPPORT THE FIRE
LIFE SAFETY DEVICE IN A MANNER THAT
DOES NOT IMPAIR IT'S FUNCTION IN ANY
WAY.

G.C. TO PROTECT EXISTING
CONSTRUCTION PRIOR TO AND DURING
DEMOLITION PHASE. PROTECTION TO BE
MAINTAINED UNTIL COMPLETION OF
DEMOLITION AND CONSTRUCTION.

PATCH ALL WALLS, CEILING SCARS,
BLEMISHES AND RELATED DUE TO
DEMOLITION. PREPARE DEMOLISHED AREA
FOR NEW WORK.

WHERE CONSTRUCTION TO BE REMOVED
INTERSECTS CONSTRUCTION TO REMAIN,
WORK SHALL INCLUDE OF ALL
ATTACHMENT DEVICES (SHOT PINS,
ANCHORS, LAG BOLTS, NAILS, SHIMS, ETC.).

CONCRETE

1.

PATCH PENETRATIONS IN FLOOR WHERE
PLUMBING OR ELECTRICAL HAVE BEEN
REMOVED OR ABANDONED (WHERE
OCCUR, FIRE RATING OF FLOORS SHALL BE
MAINTAINED).

VERIFY AS NECESSITY OR SLAB-X-RAY
PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF CORING OR
CUTTING OF SLAB. REFERENCE
ELECTRICAL PLANS.

CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE
ARCHITECT OR DESIGNER OF ANY
STRUCTURAL OR EQUIPMENT CONFLICTS
PRIOR TO CORING OR CUTTING OF A SLAB.

GENERAL

—_

NEW DOORS SHALL BE 36" WIDE U.N.O.
NEW RESTROOMS TO MEET ADA
REQUIREMENTS

PATCH AND REPAIR EXISTING WALLS AND
PREPARE TO RECEIVE NEW FINISHES.
PATCH AND REPAIR EXISTING DOORS,
FRAMES AND HARDWARE AS NEEDED
NEW PHONE BOARD TO BE CONSTRUCTED
OF FIRE RESISTIVE PLYWOOD.

LOCATE NEW FIRE EXTINGUISHERS SO
THAT NO PERSON IS FARTHER THAN 75’
FROM THEM

CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE AND INSTALL
FIRE EXTINGUISHER SIGNAGE AS
REQUIRED.

PROVIDE ADEQUATE WALL BLOCKING TO
SUPPORT: EQUIPMENT, MILLWORK,
PLUMBING FIXTURES, HAND RAILS, AND
OTHER SIMILAR WALL MOUNTED ITEMS.

1440 EAST 4TH ST
LONG BEACH, CA 90802

HAYES BUILDING
1690 HAYES AVENUE
LONG BEACH, CA 90813

No. Description Date
1 Revision 1 9/26/2022
2 Revision 2 3/28/2023

1ST FLOOR
PLAN - AS
BUILT/DEMO &
PROPOSED

Issue Date:

5/31/2022
Job: 15
Drawn by : JR VAN DIJS

Scale As indicated

A2.0
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LEGEND - DEMOLITION

DEMOLITION NOTES

EXISTING WALL I
— — — — — — — 1
DEMOLITION WALL L _

DEMOLITION LINE - — -

GENERAL

1. COORDINATE DEMOLITION PLAN WITH
ARCHITECTURAL PLAN INCLUDING ALL
GENERAL NOTES AND PLAN INFORMATION.

2. DEMOLITION IS NOT NECESSARILY LIMITED TO
WHAT IS SHOWN, BUT IS TO INCLUDE WHAT IS
NECESSARY TO COMPLETE THE WORK IN
ACCORDANCE WITH FULL SCOPE OF THESE
DOCUMENTS.

3. FURNISH ALL LABOR, MATERIALS AND
EQUIPMENT TO COMPLETE DEMOLITION AND
REMOVAL OF ALL ITEMS INDICATED.

4. AFTER DEMOLITION, THE SPACE SHALL BE
LEFT IN A CLEAN AND BROOM SWEPT
CONDITION.

5. CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE A DETAIL SURVEY

OF EXISTING CONDITIONS PERTAINING TO THE
WORK BEFORE STARTING DEMOLITION.

F_l
y A i @ 6. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REPORT
| N h DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN DRAWINGS AND
l g H @ ’ﬂ DEMOLITION KEYNOTES ACTUAL FIELD CONDITIONS TO ARCHITECT OR
U RN | DESIGNER.
(L'f()iﬁ.'?',';:)'\('TGU'\égg % | X Y 7 7. UPON DISCOVERY OF CONCEALED OR
REMAIN L H g E) EXPOSED 2X12 UNEXPECTED ITEMS SUCH AS ASBESTOS,
% o0 o . F(K))OF PARTERS 10 5 DUCTWORK, PLUMBING, ELECTRICAL, ETC.,
Y N ® N Y REMAIN SFE @ KEYNOTE REFERENCE THE GC SHALL CONTACT THE ARCHITECT OR
: 4/4\/5\ fi N DESIGNER PRIOR TO REMOVAL.
NS H 4 WUz 8. ANY DAMAGES CAUSED TO ADJACENT AREAS
Y X 2L | TO BE REPAIRED IN A SIMILAR OR BETTER
- N at = i MANNER THAN ITS ORIGINAL STATE.
! o w 1. EXISTING WALL TO BE REMOVED 9. A CLEAR AND ACCESSIBLE PATH TO THE EXITS
(E) EXPOSED 2X12 | o3 OR FIRE STAIRS SHALL BE MAINTAINED AT ALL
ROOF RAFTERSTO  —— X & 2. EXISTING GYPSUM BOARD CEILING TO BE TIMES.
REMAIN X | REMOVED 10. DAMAGE TO FIRE RATED WALLS SHALL BE
P X PROPERLY REPAIRED.
A et o X 3. REPAIR CEILING AS REQUIRED WHERE WALLS 11. DATA, COMMUNICATION AND TELEPHONE
| N N ! ARE TO BE REMOVED RELATED ITEMS SHALL BE VERIFIED AND
—t . COORDINATED WITH DATA COMMUNICATIONS
4. LIGHT FIXTURES TO BE REMOVE. IF FEASABLE, REPRESENTATIVE TO PREVENT
SALVAGED LIGHT FIXTURES TO BE RESUE IF CONSTRUCTION DELAYS.
THEY MATCH OR CLOSELY MATCH THE ONES 12. ALL REMOVED MATERIAL OTHER THAN ITEMS
SPECIFIED IN THE PROPOSED RCP (CG TO TO BE SALVAGED OR REUSED SHALL BECOME
OBTAIN APPROVAL FROM ARCHITECT/DESIGNER PROPERTY OF GC UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
BEFORE REUSING SALVAGED LIGHT FIXTURES) AND SHALL BE REMOVED FROM OWNERS
PROPERTY.
AS BUILT/DEMO - 1ST FLOOR 5. MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT AND FIXTURES TO BE 13. GC TO PROPERLY CLEAN UP AND DISPOSE OF
REMOVED. IF FEASABLE, SALVAGED DEBRIS PROMPTLY AND CONTINUOUSLY AS
1 REELEQTII\IG CEILING PLAN MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT AND FIXTURE TO BE THE WORK PROGRESSES
1/8"=1"-0 RESUE IN PROPOSED RCP (GC TO OBTAIN 14, GC TO PROMPTLY OBTAIN AND PAY FOR
APPROVAL FROM ARCHTIECT/DESINGER REQUIRED HAULING PERMITS, PAY DUMPING
BEFORE REUSING SALVAGED MECHANICAL FEES AND CHARGES.
ITEMS) 15. MAINTAIN FULLY CHARTED FIRE EXTINGUISHER
READILY AVAILABLE DURING ALL DEMOLITION
6. PROTECT IN PLACE WALLS AND COLUMNS TO OPERATIONS.
REMAIN
COORDINATION
1, GC TO COORDINATE THE STORAGE OF
SALVAGED MATERIALS (DOORS, WINDOWS,
FRAMES, HARDWARE, HVAC EQUIPMENT,
LIGHT FIXTURES, MILLWORK, FURNITURE, ETC.)
WITH PROPERTY OWNER OR PROPERTY
OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE.
RCP LEGEND RCP GENERAL NOTES
ALL EMERGENCY LIGHTING TO BE UPGRADED TO
LINEAR CEILING MOUNT MATCH BUILDING STANDARDS AND TITLE 24
LIGHT FIXTURE u u REQUIREMENTS, REFER TO ENGINEERING DRAWINGS
FOR DETAILS AND EXACT LOCATION.
ALL SMOKE DETECTORS TO BE FURNISHED AND
) INSTALLED AS REQUIRED BY THE LOCAL FIRE
gg,\\’lv_'\'R"(')%':lE RECESSED %, DEPARTMENT, STATE AND FEDERAL GOVERNMENT
HAVING JURISDICTION.
N EXIT PATH LIGHTING SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR
CEILING MOUNT LIGHT FIXTURE QO STAIRWAYS, HALLWAYS, EXIT PASSAGEWAYS AND
EGRESS TO A PUBLIC WAY ANY TIME THE BUILDING IS
OCCUPIED. EMERGENCY LIGHTING SHALL BE
EXIT SIGN W/ BUG EYES 23 PROVIDED GIVING A LIGHT VALUE OF ONE FOOT
CANDLE AT THE FLOOR LEVEL.
(N)
DN1 PROVIDE EXIT SIGNS AND DIRECTIONAL EXIT SIGNS
. EMERGENCY LIGHT @E WITH A MINIMUM OF 6" HIGH BY 3/4" STROKE BLOCK
—] \ o \ . - , ! LETTERS ON A CONTRASTING BACKGROUND.
(E) E & LCM2 & —LCM2 ° = (N) © (N) (N) (N) (N)
CM1 4 N) GYP B CEN. LCM1 < LOM1 LCMA LOM1 LCM1 EXIT SIGNS SHALL BE ILLUMINATED INTERNALLY OR
(N) GYP B CEIL 3 o[8 - 0"AFF. | EXTERNALLY TO A MINIMUM INTENSITY LEVEL OF 5 FT
B OLAFF— IS N) N EXHAUST FAN CANDLE. IN THE EVENT OF FAILURE OF THE SYSTEM,
. 7 240 ?% DN1 8. 0" ILLUMINATION SHALL BE AUTOMATICALLY PROVIDED
NG S ji ] 1 FROM AN EMERGENCY SYSTEM.
. LCM2 N N
= N DN1  Fan (N) R-19 BATT (E) 2X12 ROOF (N) R-19 BATT EEM@\'\TIES \EVIIET?-IRI-I\ETS EESAYSSTTSMESFHSSLT %I,EANDLE AT
& INSULATION W/ RAFTERS CLEANED INSULATION W/ — < . AC SUPPLY REGISTER %
K BLACK SCRIM AND EXPOSED BLACK SCRIM THE FLOOR LEVEL PER CFC 1006.2
® | < < < OTHER
oM NS o 8.0 N N N N) N
N LCM1 LCM1 LCM1 LCM1 LCM1 PROVIDE NEW INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR LIGHT
LCM1
\ AC RETURN REGISTER Z FIXTURES AS INDICATED THROUGHOUT. INCLUDE ALL
N NEW ELECTRICAL FROM MAIN TO SUITES.
LIGHT FIXTURES ABBREVIATIONS AND OTHERS
CM - 1 EXTERIOR CEILING MOUNT LIGHT (E) DENOTES EXISTING ITEMS
FIXTURE (N) DENOTES NEW ITEMS
NIC NOT IN CONTRACT
CM-2 INTERIOR CEILING MOUNT LIGHT TBD TO BE DETERMINED
FIXTURE FE FIRE EXTINGUISHER
PROPOSED - 1ST FLOOR REFLECTING )
> CEILING PLAN DN - 1 Lr;g&mgm DOWN LIGHT FIXTURE 6
1/8" = 1'-0" DN-2 INTERIOR DOWN LIGHT FIXTURE 6"
SQUARE
APPROVED LCM - 1 INTERIOR LINEAR CEILING MOUNT LIGHT

By phyin at 12:20 pm, Apr 18, 2023

FIXTURE - 8-0" L

LCM -2 INTERIOR LINEAR CEILING MOUNT LIGHT
FIXTURE - 6'-0" L

LS -1 LANDSCAPE LIGHT FIXTURE

STR -1 INTERIOR STRIP LIGHTING

P-1 INTERIOR PENDANT LINEAR LIGHT
FIXTURE 6' L

WS -1 INTERIOR WALL SCONCE LIGHT FIXTURE

1440 EAST 4TH ST
LONG BEACH, CA 90802

HAYES BUILDING
1690 HAYES AVENUE
LONG BEACH, CA 90813

No. Description Date
1 Revision 1 9/26/2022
2 Revision 2 3/28/2023
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INTERIOR FINISHES GENERAL NOTES

1. GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO PREPARE ALL
WALLS - NEW AND EXISTING - TAPED, SANDED
AND SMOOTH TO RECEIVE PAINT.

2. ALL SURFACES TO BE PAINTED TO RECEIVE
ONE COAT OF PRIMER AND TWO FINISH COATS
OF PAINT PER SPECIFICATIONS.

3. GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO SUBMIT SAMPLES
OF ALL PAINT TO ARCHITECT OR DESIGNER
FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO ORDERING.

4. WALLS, FLOOR AND CEILING SHALL NOT
EXCEED THE FLAME SPREAD
CLASSIFICATIONS IN CBC TABLE 803.9.

5. INTERIOR FLOOR FINISH AND FLOOR
COVERING MATERIALS SHALL COMPLY WITH
CBC 804.2 THROUGH 804.4.1.

6. AT COMPLETION OF PROJECT GC TO
PERFORM A FINAL CLEANING

1440 EAST 4TH ST
LONG BEACH, CA 90802

L (N) OFF'CE R UN'SEX {% @ S N N T~ B E w FINISH FLOOR LEGEND
o aese || ppEycem e T T e T L T T T T T T T e T T s e T " POLISHED CONCRETE
[

D(N) L PANEL |

GFI

DESK P DESK Con DESK

© WAREHOUSE
. e0sF

'~ RECENVINGAREA

PROPOSED - 1ST FLOOR FINISH, A
POWER & DATA PLAN

1 3/16" =1'-0"

APPROVED
By phyin at 12:21 pm, Apr 18, 2023

POWER / DATA LEGEND

DUPLEX ELECTRICAL OUTLET

1690 HAYES AVENUE
LONG BEACH, CA 90813

HAYES BUILDING

QUADRUPLEX ELECTRICAL OUTLET ¥
ELECTRICAL AND DATA OUTLET (R 4

GFI ELECTRICAL RECEPTACLE GF'(H)

FINISH SCHEDULE

ROOM :
NUMBER ROOM NAME AREA FLOOR FINISH BASE FINISH WALL FINISH CEILING FINISH COMMENTS %LECTRICAL DRWS FOR COMPLETE DETAILS

No. Description Date
2 Revision 2 3/28/2023

OFFICE 246 SF POLISHED CONCRETE RUBBER BASE 4" PAINT: WHISPER WHITE - DEW340 (FLAT) PAINT: WHISPER WHITE - DEW340 (FLAT)
RECEIVING AREA 251 SF POLISHED CONCRETE WOOD BASE PAINT: COLOR TBD CLEAR FINISH EXPOSED JOISTS

WAREHOUSE 2300 SF POLISHED CONCRETE WOOD BASE PAINT: COLOR TBD CLEAR FINISH EXPOSED JOISTS POWER / DATA GENERAL NOTES
UNISEX RESTROOM 53 SF POLISHED CONCRETE TILE BASE 6" PAINT: WHISPER WHITE - DEW340 (SEMI-GLOSS) PAINT: WHISPER WHITE - DEW340 (SEMI-GLOSS)
SERVICE RM 14 SF POLISHED CONCRETE TILE BASE 6" PAINT: WHISPER WHITE - DEW340 (SEMI-GLOSS) PAINT: WHISPER WHITE - DEW340 (SEMI-GLOSS) . ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR TO FIELD VERIFY
WATER HEATER RM 9 SF POLISHED CONCRETE WOOD BASE PAINT: WHISPER WHITE - DEW340 (SEMI-GLOSS) PAINT: WHISPER WHITE - DEW340 (SEMI-GLOSS) THAT ALL CIRCUITS AT THE MAIN PANEL ARE
) )

No o~ wnD—

NEW CONDUIT, OR PANELS IF NEEDED).
CONTRACTOR MUST COORDINATE ALL
ELECTRICAL OUTLETS FOR. FURNITURE W/
FURNITURE CONTRACTOR BEFORE PLACEMENT
IN FIELD.
CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ELECTRICAL
AND MECHANICAL DRAWINGS STAMPED AND
SIGNED BY LICENSE ENGINEERS. PROVIDE
COMPLETE WORKING DRAWINGS,
CALCULATIONS AND DESCRIPTIVE DATA AS
REQUIRED TO OBTAIN PERMITS FOR TENANT
ELECTRICAL WORK.
LANDLORD MUST REVIEW PLANS PRIOR TO
START OF INSTALLATION.
LABEL ALL JUNCTION BOXES WITH CIRCUITS.
LABEL PANELS WITH PREPRINTED
TYPEWRITTEN PANEL SCHEDULE. 1ST FLOOR

. PROVIDE SUPPORT FOR ALL CONDUITS ABOVE
FLOOR FINISH DESCRIPTION THE CEILING AS REQUIRED BY CODE. FINISH, POWER

. ALL MISCELLANEOUS HOLES AND DAMAGE IN

DRYWALL TO BE REPAIRED OTHER THAN & DATA PLAN -

POLISHED CONCRETE ITEM NAME: EXISTING CONCRETE THOSE INDICATED FRO ELECTRICAL AND
PROPOSED

MANUFACTURER : TBD TELEPHONE/DATA.
COLOR: CLEAR FINISH (SATIN) . CABLE TRAYS, ELECTRICAL CONDUITS AND

INSTALLATION: PER MANUFACTURER SPEC PIPING SHALL BE INDEPENDENTLY SUPPORTED
PATTERN: N/A AND INDEPENDENTLY BRACED FROM THE

STRUCTURE. Issue Date: 5/31/2022

Job: 15
Drawn by : JR VAN DIJS

Scale As indicated

ADEQUATE FOR NEW REQUIREMENTS (INSTALL
ELECT. RM 41 SF POLISHED CONCRETE WOOD BASE PAINT: WHISPER WHITE - DEW340 (SEMI-GLOSS PAINT: WHISPER WHITE - DEW340 (SEMI-GLOSS

A~ |~ | |
A~ |~ |~ |

ABBREVIATIONS AND OTHERS

(E) DENOTES EXISTING ITEMS
(N) DENOTES NEW ITEMS

NIC NOT IN CONTRACT
TBD TO BE DETERMINED
FE FIRE EXTINGUISHER .
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DOOR SCHEDULE
Mark \ Phase Created \ Type Style \ Width Height Thickness | Material \ Finish \ Fire Rating Frame Material Hardware Comments
1 Existing A 3-0" 6'-8" 0-2" WOOD PAINT (COLOR TBD) N/A HOLLOW METAL LEVER / DOUBLE KEYED DEADBOLT PRIMARY EXIT DOOR (SEE DOOR NOTE 13 & 15)
2 Existing C 9-0" 8-0" 0'-11/2" |METAL PAINT (COLOR TBD) N/A HOLLOW METAL N/A
4 New Construction A 3-0" 6'-8" 0-2" WOOD PAINT (COLOR TBD) N/A HOLLOW METAL LEVER
5 New Construction A 3-0" 6'-8" 0-2" WOOD PAINT (COLOR TBD) N/A HOLLOW METAL LEVER
6 New Construction B 6'-0" 7'-0" 0-2" WOOD PAINT (COLOR TBD) N/A HOLLOW METAL LEVER
EaN New Construction A Q" 68" 0-2 PAINT (COLOR TBD) HOLLOWNMETAE—~ LE
8 ¥ |New'Construcfion A Vl2-0" e -8 o-2" VYV /wooD" |PAINT (COLBRTBD) " |N/A Y HOLLOW METAL " LEVER v v v v v v v v v v v
9 New Construction A 3-0" 6'-8" 0-2" WOQOD PAINT (COLOR TBD) N/A HOLLOW METAL PANIC DEVICE SECUNDARY EXIT DOOR (SEE DOOR NOTE 14)
10 New Construction A 3'-0" 6'-8" 0-2" METAL PAINT (COLOR TBD) N/A HOLLOW METAL LEVER A
DOOR NOTES AP P R OVED
By phyin at 12:21 pm, Apr 18, 2023
1 ALL DOORS WITHIN THE SCOPE OF WORK ARE TO BE NEW OR REUSED EXISTING WITH NEW LEVER OR PANIC HARDWARE. REFER TO DRAWINGS , o
2 ALL DOORS AND INTERIOR WINDOW FRAMES ARE TO BE AS NOTED IN THE DRAWINGS. 3-0 6-0 / §-2
3 ALL DOORS HARDWARE AND FINISHES ARE TO MATCH BUILDING STANDARS OR AS SPECIFIED. PROVIDE HARDWARE ON ALL DOORS. PROVIDE LATCHES, BUTTS, STOPS, STRIKES AND CLOSERS AS REQUIRED
FOR COMPLETE OPERATION OF ALL DOORS. PROVIDE HARDWARE FOR FIRE REATED ASSEMBLIES AS REQUIRED BY BUILDING CODE. PROVIDE LOCKSETS WHERE NOTED IN THE DOOR SCHEDULE AND
CODES. COORDINATE WITH THE BUILDING OWNER AND TENANT FOR KER SCHEDULE N
4 ALL DOORS SHOULD BE OPERABLE BY A SINGLE EFFORT BY LEVER9-TYPE OR PANIC HARDWARE, UNLESS APROVED OTHERWISE BY THE GOVERNING BUILDING AUTHORITIES. LATCHING AND LOCKING
DOORS THAT ARE HAND ACTIVATED AND WHICH ARE IN PATH OF TRAVEL SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH A SINGLE EFFORT BY LEVER TYPE HARDWARE, PANIC BARS, PUSH-PULL ACTIVATING BARS, OR OTHER
HARDWARE DESIGNED TO PROVIDE PASSAGE WITHOUT REQUIRING THE ABILITY TO GRASP THE OPENING HARDWARE. THE CENTER OF HARDWARE SHALL BETWEEN 30 AND 40 INCHES ABOVE THE FINISHED
FLOOR AND SHALL MATCH HEIGHT OF EXISTING HARDWARE OR AS SPECIFIED ) TN
5 THRESHOLDS SHALL NOT PROVIDE GREATER THAN A 1/2" CHANGE IN ELEVATION. THE FLOOR OR LANDING SHALL BE NOT MORE THAN A 1/2" LOWER THAN THE THRESHOLD OF THE DOOR WAY. CHANGE IN 7 L, S
LEVEL BETWEEN 1/4" AND 1/2" SHALL BE BEVELED WITH A SLOPE NOT GREATER THAN 1:2. 7 7 L
6 DOOR OPENINGS IN DRYWALL PARTITIONS NOT DIMENSIONED ARE TO BE LOCATED IN THE CENTER OF THE SPACE OR SHALL START 4" FROM THE INTERSECTING PARTITION, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. 7 7 N
ALL INTERIOR DOORS SHALL PROVIDE AN ADJECENT 18" CLEAR DEMENSION BESIDE THE OPENING SIDE OF THE DOOR AND ALL EXTERIOR DOORS SHALL PROVIDE AN ADJECENT 24" CLEAR DEMENSION , , N
BESIDE THE OPENING SIDE OF THE DOOR V0 7 S 5
7 MANUALLY OPERATED EDGE OR SURFACE-MOUNTED FLUSH BOLTS SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED. WHEN EXIT DOORS ARE USED IN PAIRS, AUTOMATIC FLUSH BOLTS SHALL BE PROVIDED. THE DOOR LEAF 5 L 5 7 S o
HAVING THE AUTOMATIC FLUSH BOLTS SHALL HAVE NO DOOR KNOB OR SURFACE-MOUNTED HARDWARE. THE UNLATCHING OF ANY LEAF SHALL NOT REQUIRE MORE THAN ONE OPERATION. B it
8 EVERY REQUIRED ENTRANCE, PASSAGE, OR EXIT DOORWAY SHALL BE OF A SIZE AS TO PERMIT THE INSTALLATION OF A DOOR NOT LESS THAN 3'-0" IN WIDTH AND NOT LESS THAN 6'-8" IN HEIGHT, WHEN © N © S 7
INSTALLED, EXIT DOORS SHALL BE CAPABLE OF OPENING AT LEAST 90 DEGREES AND SHALL BE CAPABLE OF PROVIDING A CLEAR OPENING OF NOT LESS THAN 32" N N 7
9 THE BOTTOM 10" OF ALL DOORS, EXCEPT AUTOMATIC AND SLIDING DOORS, SHALL HAVE A SMOOTH AN INTERRUPTED SURFACE IN ORDER TO ALLOW THE DOOR TO BE OPEN BY A WHEELCHAIR FOOTREST N N o
WITHOUT CREATING A TRAP OR HAZARDOUS CONDITION . . p
10 THE MAXIMUM EFFORT TO OPERATE DOORS SHALL NOT EXCEED 5 POUNDS FOR EXTERIOR DOORS AND 5 POUNDS FOR INTERIOR DOORS WHEN SUCH PULL OR PUSH EFFORT IS APPLIED AT RIGHT ANGLES . . L,
TO HINGED DOORS AND AT THE CENTER PLANE OF SLIDING OR FOLDING DOORS. COMPENSATING DEVICES OR AUTOMATIC DOOR OPERATORS MAY BE UTILIZED TO MEET THESE STANDARDS. WHEN L S 7
FIRE-RATED DOORS ARE REQUIRED, THE MAXIMUN EFFORT TO OPERATE MAY BE INCREASED UP TO 15 POUNDS WITH CLOSER. N NI
11 WHERE A PAIR OF DOORS IS UTILIZED, AT LEAST ONE OF THE DOORS SHALL PROVIDE A CLEAR UNOBSTRACTED OPENING WIDTH OF 32" WITH THE LEAF POSITIONED AT AN ANGLE OF 90 DEGREES FROM ITS
CLOSED POSITION
12 THE FLOOR OR LANDING ON EACH SIDE OF AN ENTRANCE OR PASSAGE SHALL BE LEVEL = DIRECTION OF DOOR SWING OF AT LEAST
60" AND THE LENGTH OPPOSITE THE DIRECTION OF TH SWING OF 44" AS MEASURED AT §
13 PROVIDE A READILY VISIBLE DURABLE SIGN ABOVE THE MAIN ENTRANCE DOOR STATING: "THIS DOOR TO REMAIN UNLOCKED WHEN THIS SPACE IS OCCUPIED." TYPE A TYPEB TYPEC
14 REAR EXIT DOOR SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH SIGNAGE STATING: "EXIT DOOR DO NOT BLOEK"
15 NO THUMB TURN LOCKS
16 THE MEANS OF EGRESS SYSTEM SHALL BE ILLUMINATED WITH AT LEAST ONE FOOT CANDLE AT THE FLOOR LEVEL
DOOR HARDWARE:
. ALL OTHER REQUIRED EXITS EXCEPT MAIN ENTRANCES SHALL HAVE VALID EXIT DOOR HARDWARE
1. SELF-RELEASING DOOR HARDWARE WITH INTERCONNECTED SINGLE LOCKING HARDWARE: SINGLE

DEADBOLT PROTECTION WITH A SINGLE MOTION EXITING (CO-ACTIVATION) WHEN THE LEVER IS
TURNED. THE DEADBOLT RETRACTS WHEN THE INTERIOR LEVER IS TURNED.
2. SELF-RELEASING DOOR HARDWARE: THE OUTSIDE LEVER IS LOCKED AND UNLOCKED BY A KEY
FROM THE EXTERIOR. THE INSIDE LEVER IS ALWAYS UNLOCKED AND PROVIDES A SINGLE MOTION
EXITING WHEN THE INTERIOR LEVER IS TURNED.

. OTHER THAN THE MAIN ENTRANCE, REQUIRED EXIT DOORS AND DOOR SCHEDULES SHALL MATCH EITHER

NUMBER 1 OR 2 BELLOW AS APPLICABLE.

. IF ONLY ONE EXIT IS REQUIRED AND A SECOND (2ND) DOOR IS PROVIDED, THE SECOND DOOR SHOULD NOT
HAVE AN EXIT SING ABOVE AND DOUBLE KEYED LOCKING HARDWARE.

. IF ONLY ONE EXIT IS REQUIRED AND THEY ARE CALLING OUT 2 EXITS PROVIDED, THE MAIN ENTRANCE
SHALL HAVE THE SING AND DOUBLE KEYED LOCKING SYSTEM. THE SECOND DOOR WITH AN EXIT SIGN

SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH HARDWARE TYPE 1 OR 2.

. NO THUMB TURN LOCKS ARE ALLOWED.

VALID EXIT DOOR HARDWARE WHERE ANIC IS NOT REQUIRED.

HARDWARE.
SINGLE DEADBOLT PROTECTION WITH A SINGLE MOTION EXITING (CO-ACTIVATING)

WHTN THE LEVER IS TURNED. THE DEADBOLT RETRACTS WHEN THE INTERIOR LEVER
IS TURNED.

SELF-RELEASING DOOR HARDWARE:

THE OUTSIDE LEVER IS LOCKED AND UNLOCKED BY A KEY FROM THE EXTERIOR. THE
INSIDE LEVER IS ALWAYS UNLOCKED AND PROVIDES A SINGLE MOTION EXITING
WHEN THE INTERIOR LEVER IS TURNED.

NEVER ALLOWED ON ANY “EXIT™ DOOR

ALLOWED ON MAIN ENTRANCE ONLY ALONG WITH THE FOLLOWING SIGN,

THIS DOOR TO REMAIN UNLOCKED WHEN SPACE IS OCCUPIED

-~

COMMERCIAL DOOR EXIT HARDWARE

R M C v

1440 EAST 4TH ST
LONG BEACH, CA 90802

HAYES BUILDING
1690 HAYES AVENUE
LONG BEACH, CA 90813
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